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Your new home is waiting for you... just listed. This beautiful spacious 
home with 3 bedrooms and 2.5 baths, has entertaining, homeschooling, 

or working from home space. Schedule a private showing today!

2110 Buttercup Loop, 
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2,080 SF • $440,000

Arlene Pearson
Mobile: (503) 440-3689

Real Estate Broker, licensed in Oregon
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City establishing mini 
homeless camp at 12th Street

JEREMY C. RUARK
Cottage Grove Sentinel

Public works crews are in the 
process of establishing a new 
smaller homeless camp site at the 
vacant lot on 12th Street in Cottage 
Grove.

Cottage Grove City Manager 
Mike Sauerwein said the city is 
behind its original Oct. 1 timeline 
is establishing the camp, following 
the Aug. 22 closure and cleanup 
of the 12th Street and Douglas 
Street homeless camps. During the 
transition, the adjacent Lulu Dog 
Park at 12th Street has been used 
as a homeless camp site with hours 
from 7 p.m. to 7 a.m. daily.

“None of us have ever managed 
a homeless camp before, so we 
knew that date was a bit aspira-
tional,” Sauerwein said. “We are 
hoping that this week we will be 
able to make the transition. Our 
goal was to provide folks with 
a safe and secure place to spend 
the night and that’s what we are 
doing.”

Sauerwein said city staff was 
cleaning up the Lulu Dog Park to 
reestablish it as a dog park. Specific 
costs of that cleanup and establish-
ing the smaller homeless camp at 
12th Street were not immediately 
available.

The new mini homeless camp 
will include the same restrictions as 
the former larger camps.

“The same rules will apply,” 
Sauwrwein said. “The camp will 
be available from 7 p.m. to 7 a.m. 
and the rules will be enforced 
through our contracting company, 
One Security of Eugene to help us 
during this transition period. They 
are a very experienced homeless 
camp management company.”

Sauerwein and other city officials 
have told the Sentinel, that there 
are no additional plans to offer any 
other long-term sheltering for the 
homeless.

“Cottage Grove will follow 
state law as we understand it,” 
Sauerwein said. “That is what we 
are doing. To change that is up to 
the legislature. The city of Cottage 
Grove has no plans to do any kind 
of a shelter beyond what we are 

currently doing, which is providing 
a location for folks to spend the 
night from 7 p.m. to 7 a.m.”

Read previous coverage about 
the homelessness challenges in 
Cottage Grove and follow new 
developments at cgsemtinel.com 
and in the Wednesday print editions 
of The Sentinel.

Grovers gather to remember Village Green Resort

Crews began developing the smaller homeless 
camp site this week on the vacant lot at 12th Street.

CINDY WEELDREYER
For The Cottage Grove Sentinel

In 1975, when Birdy Hoelzle 
and her sister Gail opened The 
Bookmine they were familiar with 
The Village Green. 

Their father traveled a lot and 
often brought its matchboxes home 
as keepsakes for his girls. The sis-
ters were in their 20’s when they 
opened the Main Street bookstore 
and, to enhance their income, 
worked as waitresses at the resort. 

“It was a wonderful place to 
work and, being new in town, it 

helped us meet many of our future 
bookstore customers,” Birdy said.

She shared a humorous mem-
ory they made in the formal Iron 
Maiden Dining Room that drew 
laughter from the crowd.

“My sister and I were budding 
feminists at the time and were quite 
shocked by the sexism practiced in 
the dining room,” she said. “The 
menu given to a woman had no 
prices on it and foot pillows were 
provided so ladies’ uncomfortable 
shoes could be removed while din-
ing. It was a very different era.”

Nearly 50 people attended the 
Cottage Grove Historical Society’s 
“Farewell to the Village Green” at 
the Community Center, Saturday, 
Sept. 21.

The internationally famous resort 
was created by Walter A. Woodard 
(W.A.) and his son, Carlton. Some 
members of the family attended and 
shared personal memories. 

THROUGH THE LENS
Kris Woodard’s introductory 

remarks included personal mem-
ories he made through the lens of 
a 12-year-old who was often “in 

the way” during the construction 
project. 

He said he was given an import-
ant job of opening the boxes 
delivered to the guest rooms and 
recalled how cool he felt driving 
the orange golf cart around the 
property for assigned errands. Years 
later, another special memory was 
seeing the famous football player, 
O.J. Simpson, running on one of the 
resort’s paths.

To the delight of those gathered, 
Kris’ brother, Casey Woodard, 

The mental 
health impact 
facing Oregon’s 
wildland 
firefighters

JEREMY C. RUARK
Cottage Grove Sentinel

Oregon’s wildfire season is 
expected to continue through this 
month, but the mental scares and 
impact of the season on the fire-
fighters who battle blazes in Lane 
County and across the state, and 
their families, may last a lifetime, 
according to Jeff Dill, the founder 
of Firefighter Behavioral Health 
Alliance (FBHA).

Dill established the FBHA in 
2010 following Hurricane Katrina. 
He was than a Battalion Chief 
for a fire department in northwest 
Chicago.

“I saw our brothers and sisters 
struggle from the devastation that 
they saw, so I went back and got 
my degree and became a licensed 
counselor,” he said. “We started 
tracking EMS and firefighter sui-
cides across America.”

Behavioral Impact
According to Dill, firefighters 

often don’t recognize the behavioral 
impact of their work.

“We become cultural brain-
washed,” Dill said. “Whether it’s 
structural or wildland fires. So, we 
are meant to believe we are sup-
posed to act strong, brave, be help, 
don’t ask for help, and we don’t 
want to look weak and not ask for 
help.” 

Dill added that while firefighters 
are on the front lines battling the 
wildfires, one of the biggest chal-
lenges they face is the unknown.

“It’s how rapidly theses fires can 
move, and the unknown is where 
is it going to end? Where will this 
fire go to and how long will it last? 
And that is a struggle,” he said. 
“So, when you are fighting that 
fire, you’re trying to do your best 
to stop it, and yet the wind kicks 
up at 60 miles an hour and it drags 
it further and further behind them. 
That aspect of the unknown is very 
difficult in wildland fires. The fire-
fighters have that stress and anxiety, 
and that struggle to protect is a very 
difficult challenge for the wildland 
firefighters.”

It is often very difficult for fam-
ily members of the firefighters to 
understand what emotions there are, 
and that many firefighters don’t 
express their emotions, according 
to Dill.

“We ask the family members 
to try to understand the cultural,” 
he said. “Be direct. Challenge 
with compassion when something 
doesn’t look right or doesn’t sound 
right, and do an internal size up, 
which we ask the firefighters to 
do as well,” he said.” Internal size 
up means asking why am I acting 
this way, and why am I feeling this 
way? The best thing we can do is 
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Matchbooks from the Village Green Resort in Cottage Grove. See more photos with this story at cgsentinel.com.
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‘Project 
Sparrow’ to 
create new 
housing, 
jobs

The Cottage Grove City Council 
has taken the next steps to fulfill its 
unconventional strategy to reduce 
the local housing shortage, create 
low-income and affordable housing 
and attract a manufacturing business 
that will offer family wage jobs. The 
effort is called Project Sparrow.

In the last two weeks the coun-
cil has move its Project Sparrow 
forward by awarding contractors to 
build infrastructure on two residen-
tial zone parcels and voted to declare 
those two parcels as surplus prop-
erty. A public hearing is pending to 
outline sale plans.

LAND PLANNING 
BACKGROUND

In 1970, Oregon voters approved 
the creation of land use laws to pre-
vent urban sprawl and protect natural 
resource land. Since 1973, Oregon 
has maintained a strong statewide 
program for land use planning based 
on 19 planning goals that require 
citizen involvement through city and 
county planning commissions and 
public hearings on proposed land use 
actions.

All cities must maintain a 20-year 
comprehensive plan stating the 
general, long-range policies that 
will govern its future development. 
Each Oregon city is surrounded by 
an urban growth boundary (UGB), 
which is a line drawn on planning 
maps to designate where a city 
expects to grow over a 20-year 
period. 

In its Comprehensive Plan, 
Cottage Grove leaders zoned land in 
the UGB that is adjacent to the city 
limits south of town as R-2 residen-
tial land for detached and attached 
dwellings with an intermediate 
density.

PROJECT SPARROW MEETS 
MULTIPLE MUNICIPAL NEEDS

The genesis of the City’s Project 
Sparrow began in the summer of 
2023 when the owner of a 61-acre 
parcel of undeveloped land inside 
the UGB was ready to sell it. The 
property is located south of Lincoln 
Middle School near Cleveland 
Avenue and bordered by South Sixth 
Street on the east and Highway 99 
on the west and is bisected by the 
Coast Fork of the Willamette River.

City leaders were keenly aware 
of the City’s current one-percent 
housing vacancy rate and the critical 
need for low income and affordable 
housing to reduce homelessness. 
The length of time and high cost for 
private developers to take on a large 
housing project on vacant land with 
no infrastructure would be prohibi-
tive for most of them. Another high 
priority for local officials is the need 
for industrial land to attract compa-
nies that would create new family-
wage jobs.

Public Works Director Faye 
Stewart said, with the assistance of 
Banner Bank, $2.8 million in bonds 
were sold to purchase the 61.06-acre 
property. The Planning Commission 
developed a master plan to rezone 

Community Sharing offers winter shelter

Community Sharing Program 
of Cottage Grove has opened 

its doors to offer a limited winter 
shelter for unhoused people.

The overnight services are 
offered from 7 p.m. to 7 a.m. at the 
Community Sharing offices at 1440 
Birch Avenue when the temperature 
is predicted to be below 30 degrees. 

“Assuming that we have enough 
volunteers to activate, we will 
send out a notice that we are going 
to activate,” Community Sharing 
Program Executive Director Mike 
Fleck said. “If no one shows up 
by 10 p.m. we will shut down, but 
that has not happened. We have had 
from 10 to 14 people show up each 
night. It’s been popular.”

The sleeping rooms are converted 
office space inside two modular 
buildings at the Community Sharing 
location. 

“We offer a night to sleep in the 
three rooms with 10 cots set up,” 
he said. “A fourth room is used for 
clients to check in their bags, and 
we have a common area. We have 
more cots that we can use to expand 
into the office area if we need to. It’s 
been a good mix of folks who want 
to hang out and to stay warm. We do 
allow pets.”

Two bathrooms are available at 
the shelter and hot food and bever-
ages are offered. 

“I have no budget for this, we are 
doing this without any funding. We 
are kind of very basic in what we 
are offering,” Fleck said. “We have 
had a lot of people from the commu-
nity come in with meals to help. The 
community has really stepped up to 
bring in really incredible meals.”

The clients range from the young 
to the old.

“They are unhoused individuals 
who need, or want, to come in out of 
the cold,” he said. “Not all of them 
will use the cots. Some folks would 
rather sit up in a chair and doze as 
they want. We’ve had some come by 
just to warm up and not to stay the 
night.”

Fleck believes the shelter is a 
lifesaver.

“The fear is that somebody would 
be out in the cold and freeze to 
death,” he said. “That’s how this all 
started. Our agency stepped in dur-
ing the COVID pandemic. When we 
found out Beds for Freezing Nights 
was not going to be activated this 
year, we scrambled to put something 
together.”

Approximately 30 volunteers 
share shifts to help at the shelter.

“Our clients come in very cold 
and are very grateful to have this 
shelter available,” he said. “I have 
conversations with the clients and 
gain great insight into their chal-
lenges and the hardships that they 
encounter. There are some that have 
real medical challenges and that 
frustrates me terribly that they are 
older and out on the street without 
any medical care. That is very frus-
trating to me that we can’t manage 
to get them in a better place.”

Fleck said while some referral is 
conducted for the clients, case man-
agement services are not offered. He 
calls the current Community Sharing 
Program shelter ‘low barrier.”

“It just means we take people as 
they are as long as they can main-
tain their behavior,” he said. “There 
is absolutely no drugs or alcohol 

allowed on the property or the use 
thereof, so they are welcomed to 
come in and we’ll take them as they 
are as long as they are able to main-
tain respectable behavior.”

HOPE FOR THE FUTURE
Fleck called the loss last year of 

the proposed housing partnership 
valued at approximate $2.3 mil-
lion between the city of Cottage 
Grove and St. Vincent de Paul 
“heartbreaking.”

“That absolutely would have cre-
ated such an opportunity for folks 
and would have provided case man-
agement,” he said. “That’s what it 
really comes down to. We want to 
get folks connected to services and 
work with them for whatever their 
needs are to get folks back stable. 
That would be my ultimate goal.”

HOW TO HELP
Donate Your Time: Volunteers 

are needed to assist with operations, 
including the food pantry and com-
munity garden. To discuss volunteer 
opportunities, call 541-942-2176.

Donate Food: Emergency food 
box distribution is a large part of 
the service to the community. As 
a result, there is constant needs of 
protein foods, Ensure-type drinks, 
infant formula and baby food (must 

be within stamped usable date), and 
even pet food. Garden produce is 
also always welcome. Please, no 
“windfall” foods – foods that fall off 
a tree due to overripe conditions or 
windy conditions.

Donate Clothing: Practical, 
lightly used clothing for children and 
adults is accepted. Please make sure 
clothes are clean and gently used.

Donate Money: The agency relies 
heavily on donations from the public 
to continue to provide much-needed 
services. Donations are tax deduct-
ible. Vsit donate page to donate 
online to Community Sharing. 

Donate your services or items: 
Businesses or community members 
are encouraged to partner who could 
offer much-needed services to the 
clients. Call 541-942-2176 to discuss 
the possibilities.

Underwrite an event 
or program: Another opportunity 

to show your support is through 
the donation of money to support 
a specific event or community out-
reach program. Community Sharing 
Programs active board plans several 
fundraisers throughout the year and 
could always use financial sup-
port pread the word about services 
offered.

Courtesy photo
Community Sharing is located at 1440 Birch Avenue in Cottage Grove.

Local cell tower proposal triggers opposition

A local group is opposing a pro-
posed 195-foot telecommunications 
tower for the London Road area of 
Cottage Grove.

Opponent Pamela Dean with the 
Stop the Version Cell Tower, said 
the proposed tower is not in keeping 
with the area’s rural setting

“It infringes on our exclusive 
farmland, our designated wetlands, 
and our big game zone,” she states 
in a flyer distributed around Cottage 
Grove. “I think the deleterious 
health effects of these towers have 
been suppressed. It diminishes the 
enjoyment of my property. It dimin-
ishes the value of my property. I 
already have 10 other cell towers 
within a 7.3-mile radius, four of 
which are also owned by Verizon.”

Dean said she planned to submit 
written and oral testimony opposing 
the cell tower at a scheduled Lane 

County public hearing Feb. 13 in 
Eugene.

VERIZON LETTER
According to a letter submitted 

to Lane County Land Management 
Division officials, Verizon represen-
tative Ertaz Islam states that Verizon 
Wireless has built a communication 
network to provide wireless ser-
vices, which include voice, data, and 
enhanced 911 emergency services in 
the town of Cottage Grove.

Currently, Verizon serves the 
area with two cell tower sites called 
“Coiner Park” and “Cottage Grove,” 
according to Islam.

“Both of them are heavily used 
and need capacity relief to provide 
high speed data,” Islam wrote. “Our 
proposed site “London” not only 
will be able to offload traffic from 
these two sites so the data speed 
will be faster but also improve 
coverage for the users driving along Hwy 1-5 going in and out of the 

town of Cottage Grove.”

Courtesy from Lane County
This fly-over photo shows the proposed telecommunication 
tower site in the London Road area of Cottage Grove.
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POLICE BLOTTER

JEREMY C. RUARK
Cottage Grove Sentinel

*Includes labor and product; bathtub, shower or walk-in tub and wall surround. 
This promotion cannot be combined with any other offer. Other restrictions may 
apply. This offer expires 3/31/25. Each dealership is independently owned and 
operated. **Third party fi nancing is available for those customers who qualify/
Participating dealers only. See your dealer for details. ©2024 BCI.

The Bath or Shower You’ve Always Wanted 
IN AS LITTLE AS A DAY

(844) 847-9778CALL 
NOW

$1000 OFF*

OFFER EXPIRES 3/31/2025

0% Interest
For 18 Months**

$1500OFF when fi nancing
with remodelingloans.com**

OR

OR

&

Donate Your Car
Imagine the Di� erence You Can Make
Vehicle donations are fully tax-deductible 
and the proceeds help provide services to 
help the blind and visually impaired.

Help Prevent Blindness
Get A Vision Screening Annually

FREE TOWING & TAX DEDUCTIBLE

a $200 restaurant 
voucher

✔ ✔ a 2-night, 3-day hotel stay 
at one of 50 locations

✔

Call 1-844-533-9173

When you donate your car, you’ll receive:

$99 Installation* Does not include cost of material. Offer expires 4/30/2022

15% off Total Purchase* 
* This offer is valid for homeowners over 18 years of age. The following persons are not eligible for this 
offer: employees of Leafguard or affi liated companies or entities, their immediate family members, previ-
ous participants in a Company in-home consultation within the past 12 months and all current and former 
Company customers. Previous/future purchases are not eligible for a discount or sale price adjustment. 
Sales tax does not qualify for discount.  This offer cannot be combined with any other sale, promotion, 
discount, code, coupon and/or offer. This promotion has no cash value. Leafguard reserves the right to 
end any promotion at any time without notice. Offer ends 2/28/25.

Call now for your free estimate! 
Financing available 1.877.300.7977

Say goodbye to 
gutter cleaning for good
No clogging*, No cleaning
No leaking, No water damage
No ladder accidents

Receive a $50 Visa Card 
with your FREE 
in-home estimate

Receive a $50 Visa Card 
with your FREE 
in-home estimate

Consumer Disclosure/Award Rules: All participants who 
attend an estimated 60-90 minute in-home product 
consultation and choose to make a purchase will receive 
a $50 VISA card. Retail value is $50. Offer sponsored 
by LeafGuard Holdings Inc. Limit one per household. 
Company procures, sells, and installs seamless gutter 
protection. This offer is valid for homeowners over 18 
years of age.  If married or involved with a life partner, 
both cohabitating persons must attend and complete 
presentation together. Participants must have a photo ID 
and be legally able to enter into a contract. The following 
persons are not eligible for this offer: employees of Com-
pany or affi liated companies or entities, their immediate 
family members, previous participants in a Company 
in-home consultation within the past 12 months and all 
current and former Company customers. Card may not 
be extended, transferred, or substituted except that 
Company may substitute a card of equal or greater val-
ue if it deems it necessary. Card will be mailed to the 
participant via fi rst class United States Mail or e-mailed 
within 30 days of receipt of the promotion form provided 
at presentation. Not valid in conjunction with any other 
promotion or discount of any kind. Offer not sponsored 
or promoted by VISA and is subject to change without 
notice prior to reservation. Except in the states of MD, 
NY and DC, where the gift card offer is limited to $25. 
Offer not available in the states of CA, IN, PA and MI. 
Expires 2/28/25.
LeafGuard operates as LeafGuard of Oregon in Oregon 
under license number 223377
* Guaranteed not to clog for as long as you own your 
home, or we will clean your gutters for free.

■ Support Veteran Nonprofi ts.

■ Free Pickup & Towing.

■ Top Tax Deduction.

Donate Your Vehicle
Call (866) 695-9265 to donate 

your car, truck, boat, RV, 
and more today!

Donate Your Vehicle Today

866-695-9265
While we appreciate every donation, in some cases, we fi nd that we are unable to accept certain vehicles, watercraft, and/or 

recreational vehicles due to the prohibitive costs of acquisition. If you have any questions, please give us a call at (866) 695-9265.

www.veterancardonations.org/dnt20

Warning issued concerning ‘pig butchering’ scams
Cottage Grove residents, 

and those across the state, 
should avoid respond-
ing to an unexpected text 
or direct message from a 
stranger, according to the 
Oregon Division of Financial 
Regulation (DFR).

The DFR has issued a 
warning to be wary of such 
messages because they might 
be the first step in a relation-
ship investment scam, also 
known as a romance scam or 
“pig butchering.”

These scams often involve 
fraudsters contacting targets 
seemingly at random, using 
social media or common 
communication apps, accord-
ing to the Oregon Department 
of Business & Consumer 
Services (DFR)

“The scammer gains the 
target’s trust, often by starting 
a romantic relationship or a 
friendship,” the DFR states in 
a release. “The scammer then 
starts to convince the victim 
to invest in phony invest-
ments, including fraudulent 

cryptocurrency schemes, 
before falsely claiming the 
initial investment grew sig-
nificantly. The scammer then 
asks for more money and 
demands payment of fees or 
taxes if the victim requests to 
withdraw the funds.”

Even when the victim 
pays the withdrawal fees, the 
fraudster does not refund the 
victim’s money, but rather 
disappears with the funds 
without any further communi-
cation, the DFR states in the 
release.

According to the Financial 
Industry Regulatory Authority 
(FINRA), there are several 
warning signs to be aware 
of involving these types of 
scams:

Unexpected contact: Never 
respond to unsolicited mes-
sages from unknown contacts, 
even about seemingly benign 
topics, especially through 
text message or on encrypted 
messaging applications like 
WhatsApp or Telegram.

Refusal to participate in 
video chats: If someone you 
have been messaging declines 

to interact face-to-face, they 
likely are not the person from 
the profile photo.

Request for financial 
information: Don’t share any 
personal financial information 
with anyone you have never 
met in person. If a new vir-
tual friend or romantic con-
nection starts making finan-
cial inquiries, put the brakes 
on the relationship.

Invitation to invest in 
specific financial products: 
Be wary of any unsolicited 
investment advice or tips, 
particularly from someone 
you have spoken to only 
online, even if they suggest 
you trade through your own 
account. Always question 
what a source has to gain 
from sharing tips with you 
and whether the transaction 
fits with your financial goals 
and investment strategy.

Unknown or confusing 
investment opportunity: 
Carefully evaluate the prod-
uct, as well as the person or 
company requesting your 
investment. Along with a 
basic search, try adding 

words such as “scam” or 
“fraud” to see what results 
come up. Consider running 
recommendations by a third 
party or an investment pro-
fessional who has no stake 
in the investment and use 
FINRA BrokerCheck to see 
if the promoter is a registered 
investment professional.

Unfamiliar trading plat-
forms: Do extensive research 
before moving any money, 
particularly in an emerging 
market such as cryptocur-
rency, which has hundreds of 
exchanges and new avenues 
for trading that continue to 
evolve. Who controls the 
platform? What security 
measures are in place? How 
can you withdraw funds if 
needed? If you don’t know 
the answers to those ques-
tions, do not put your assets 
there.

Exaggerated claims and 
elevated emotions: Take a 
closer look at any investment 
that offers much higher than 
average returns or is touted 
as “guaranteed.” Fraudsters 
will also often use their 

knowledge about you to 
appeal to your emotions -- for 
example, “Don’t you want to 
have money to send your kids 
to college?”

Sense of urgency about an 
upcoming news announce-
ment or share price increase: 
Remember that insider trad-
ing is illegal. You should 
never trade in shares of 
a company on the basis 
of material, nonpublic 
information.

“Romance and crypto 
scams continue to be the 
source of significant losses 
for consumers,” DFR 
administrator TK Keen said. 
“Consumers who receive con-
tacts out of the blue through 
messaging apps on their 
phone or other means should 
be especially suspicious of 
those trying to entice them 
into cryptocurrency or any 
other investments.”

Several states and federal 
authorities have issued warn-
ings about this type of fraud.

BY THE NUMBERS
In 2023, investment fraud 

caused the highest losses of 

any scam reported by the 
public to the FBI’s Internet 
Crimes Complaint Center 
(IC3), totaling $4.57 billion, 
a 38 percent increase from 
2022. Frauds involving cryp-
tocurrency, including rela-
tionship investment scams, 
increased from $2.57 million 
in 2022 to $3.96 billion in 
2023, a 53 percent rise.

RESOURCES
DFR accepts consumer 

complaints relating to invest-
ment fraud and will forward 
other scam complaints to the 
appropriate law enforcement 
authorities. Consumers should 
also report scams to the FBI’s 
IC3 at https://www.ic3.gov/. 
Learn more about relationship 
investment scams and how to 
outsmart scammers by visit-
ing DFR’s website.

Anyone who thinks they 
may have been a victim of a 
relationship investment scam 
can fill out our online com-
plaint form or contact DFR’s 
consumer advocates at 1-888-
877-4894 (toll-free) or email 
dfr.financialserviceshelp@
dcbs.oregon.gov.

Local chiropractor’s license suspended 
following alleged sexual misconduct

The Oregon Board of 
Chiropractic Examiners 
(OBCE) has suspended the 
state license of Cottage Grove 
chiropractor Robert Sanders.

The OBCE issued the 
order during it regular public 
meeting Jan. 22-23.

The Board voted to 
issue Robert Sanders, DC 
(Licensee) an Order of 
Emergency Suspension. 
Sanders Licensee is ordered 
to immediately stop practic-
ing chiropractic until further 
order of the Board.

According to the OBCE, 
Sanders was employed as a 
chiropractor when he engaged 
in multiple instances of 

sexual misconduct, sexual 
violations, and sexual impro-
priety against numerous 
patients, repeatedly over time, 
and despite patient requests 
that he stop. This misconduct 
was both verbal and physi-
cal, and it occurred in the 
office during treatments as 
well as outside the office. 
Licensee threatened patients 

to prevent their disclosing 
this misconduct.

The Board found that 
Licensee has violated OAR 
811-035-0015(1), 811-035-
0015(11), 811-035-0015(24); 
OAR 811-035-0019, 811-035-
0019(1)(a), 811-035-0019(2), 
811-035-0019(3)(g), 811-035-
0019(4)(d), 811-035-0019(4)
(e), and 811-035-0019(4)(g).

Read the suspension order 
with this story at the cgsenti-
nel.com.

Sanders has 90 days to 
request a hearing before an 
administrative law judge to 
contest the OBCE’s order.

The OBCE is the state 
agency responsible for 
licensing and regulating the 
chiropractic profession with 
a primary mission of public 

protection. Disciplinary deci-
sions are made by a seven-
member board consisting of 
five chiropractic physicians 
and two public members.

Anyone with additional 
information may contact 
OBCE Investigator Gina 
Sullivan, at gina.a.sullivan@
obce.oregon.gov.

JEREMY C. RUARK
Cottage Grove Sentinel

The police blotter relates 
to the public record of inci-
dents as reported by law 
enforcement agencies.

All individuals arrested or 
charged with a crime are pre-
sumed innocent until proven 
guilty. Information printed 
is preliminary and subject to 
change.

For specific details about 
cases listed, contact the 
appropriate law enforcement 
agency.

Cottage Grove Police
MONDAY, FEBRUARY 3

00:02: Suspicious vehicle, 
100 block S. 10th St.

01:03: Business check, 900 
block E. Main St.

01:46: Suspicious vehicle, 
Main/15th

01:59: Stolen vehicle 
recovery, 400 block E. Main 
St.

05:01: Fire, 78000 block 
Daybreak Dr.

07:00: Alarm, 1400 block 
Gateway Blvd.

08:12: Illegal camping, 200 
block N. 12th St.

08:22: Trespass, E. 
Chadwick/N. 9th St.

08:54: Motor vehicle crash, 
I-5 176 NB

09:16: Agency assist, 
Molitor/Sears

09:24: Dog at large, 1000 
block W. Main St.

09:24: Business check, 
1200 block E. Main St.

11:15: Welfare check, 300 
block Coop Ct.

11:16: Dog at large, 800 
block Gateway Blvd.

11:50: Theft, 900 block E. 
Main St.

12:08: Suspicious condi-
tion, E. Harrison/S. River Rd.

12:20: Suspicious condi-
tion, 200 block N. Lane St.

15:03: Motor vehicle crash, 
900 block Row River Rd.

16:18: Found property, 900 
block Row River Rd.

16:24: Dog at large, E. 
Jefferson/S. 2nd St.

16:40: Info, 700 block E. 
Main St.

17:28: Dog at large, 1400 
block Clark Ave.

19:16: Found property, 400 
block E. Main St.
TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 4

01:12: Welfare check, 800 
block Gateway Blvd.

01:12: Suspicious condi-
tion, 100 block S. 5th St.

07:08: Alarm, 1400 block 
Gateway Blvd.

07:14: Suspicious condi-
tion, 900 block E. Main St.

09:12: Welfare check, 900 
block Row River Rd.

09:37: Dog at large, N. 
6th/Whiteaker

09:47: Welfare check, 300 
block North P St.

10:02: Info, 900 block 
Row River Rd.

12:37: Business check, 
1200 block Hwy 99

12:42: Juvenile, 1000 
block Taylor Ave.

12:55: Found property, 100 
block Gateway Blvd.

13:24: Assault, 1400 block 
E. Madison Ave.

13:39: Illegal parking, 
22nd/Main

14:14: Stolen vehicle 
recovery, 400 block E. Main 
St.

15:06: Welfare check, 
Hillside/Cambria

15:26: Warrant service, 400 
block E. Main St.

15:35: Illegal parking, 
1600 block Edison Ave.

16:30: Citizen assist, 400 
block E. Main St.

17:43: Welfare check, 1600 
block Ash Ave.

18:08: Illegal camping, 
Greenway Pk.

22:43: Alarm, 2000 block 
Getty Circle

23:03: Suspicious vehicle, 
100 block S. 10th St.

WEDNESDAY, 
FEBRUARY 5

11:07: Dog at large, M/
Bryant

13:04: Disturbance, 77000 
block Hwy 99

15:43: Theft, 1300 block 
Birch Ave.

17:02: Business check, 900 
block Row River Rd.

19:44: Theft, 100 block 
North P St.

22:52: Warrant service, 
7th/Main

THURSDAY, 
FEBRUARY 6

00:08: Warrant service, 400 
block E. Main St.

01:56: Welfare check, 800 
block Gateway Blvd.

02:04: Theft, 900 block E. 
Main St.

06:06: Business check, 
1200 block Hwy 99

08:42: Business check, 
1200 block Hwy 99

09:02: Abandoned vehicle, 
100 block South M St.

09:45: Juvenile, 900 block 
Arthur Ave.

12:07: Alarm, 100 block 
Gateway Blvd.

12:51: Theft, 900 block 
Row River Rd.

13:41: Found dog, River 
Rd/99

15:49: Dog at large, 400 
block N. River Rd.

19:23: Abandoned vehicle, 
N. River Rd/Seals Ln.

19:34: Theft, 500 block E. 
Main St.

20:38: Trespass, 600 block 
E. Main St.

21:02: Juvenile, 72000 
block London Rd.

22:39: Disturbance, 400 
block E. Main St.

23:07: Suspicious vehicle, 
1300 block Gateway Blvd.

FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 7
01:14: Barking dog, 1500 

block Carobelle Ct.
01:24: Business check, 900 

block E. Main St.
02:04: Fire, 2000 block 

Carver St.
02:13: Warrant service, 400 

block E. Main St.
02:32: Suspicious vehicle, 

100 block Gateway Blvd.
02:50: Suspicious vehicle, 

1300 block Harvey Ln.

08:50: Dog at large, 400 
block E. Monroe Ave.

10:06: Disorderly subject, 
400 block E. Main St.

11:53: Business check, 
Dietz Deli

12:19: Illegal dumping, 
Dogwood/Elm

12:51: Illegal dumping, 
Harvey/19th

14:43: Citizen assist, 200 
block S. River Rd.

15:05: Juvenile, 1400 
block Carobelle Ct.

15:31: Hit and run, 1500 
block E. Main St.

18:12: Warrant service, 400 
block E. Main St.

19:26: Business check, 
1200 block Gateway Blvd.

19:33: Disturbance, 100 
block Gateway Blvd.

22:44: Business check, 
1500 block Gateway Blvd.
SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 8

01:34: Motor vehicle crash, 
76000 block London Rd.

01:36: Suspicious vehicle, 
1300 block S. River Rd.

01:58: Suspicious subject, 
Main/I

02:04: Business check, 
American Market

07:29: Welfare check, 7th/
Main

10:04: Juvenile, Lane/
Pennoyer

11:38: Suspicious vehicle, 
700 block Row River Rd.

12:00: Order violation, 800 
block E. Main St.

12:15: Juvenile, 1600 
block Daugherty Ave.

12:40: Welfare check, 100 
block Gateway Blvd.

See BLOTTER, Page 5
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“A Flower Shop and so much more”

Deliveries Locally and Worldwide
Locally owned and operated since 1984

Quality and Satisfaction Guaranteed
119 South 6th Street • 541-942-0505
www.cottagegroveflowerbasket.com

AccessoriesAccessories

Jewelry Jewelry 

Balloons Balloons 

Home Decor Home Decor 

Fine GiftsFine Gifts

Floral ArrangementsFloral Arrangements

Boutique ClothingBoutique Clothing

Bob’s BASEBALL Tours
Sports Lover’s Tour

See an NHL & NBA game, visit Pro 
Football Hall of Fame and tour 

Lambeau Field & see 4 MLB games 
from April 8-16 

$2,800/person based on double 
hotel occupancy

Please call or text for FREE brochure 507-217-1326 or visit our website:  
www.bobsbaseballtours.com

Ultimate Baseball Tour 
See 7 MLB in 11 days including  
Yankee Stadium, Fenway Park & 
Wrigley Field. Also included: Pro 

Football and Baseball Halls of Fame 
and a day at the Little League  

World Series! 

August 11-21, 2025

www.bobsbaseballtours.com

Sports Lover’s Tour Ultimate Baseball Tour
Bob’s BASEBALL Tours

Receive a free 5-year warranty 
with qualifying purchase*  
- valued at $535.

Be prepared before the next power outage.

Call 877-557-1912 to 
schedule your free quote!

INOGEN®

PORTABLE OXYGEN 
CONCENTRATORS

Call us toll-free at

1-855-839-0752

130-day risk-free trial- Return within 30 days of purchase 
for a full refund of purchase price.

PM230469 EN_EX_USA | Rx Only. © 2024 Inogen, Inc. 
859 Ward Drive, Suite 200, Goleta, CA 93111
Inogen® is a trademark of Inogen, Inc. The usage of any Inogen, Inc. trademark is 
strictly forbidden without the prior consent of Inogen, Inc. All other trademarks 
are trademarks of their respective owners or holders.

Backer Family Dental
Creating Smiles That Last a Lifetime!

Eugene 
401 E. 10th Ave. #300

(541) 344-3333

Cottage Grove 
1551 E. Main Street 

(541) 942-8437

City conducts Main Street informational meeting
The Cottage Grove Main 

Street Revitalization Project 
was to start in full earnest 
this week. 

The multi-million-dollar 
plan is designed to improve 
the street, sidewalks, pedes-
trian crossing areas, light-
ing, and landscaping along 
the busy route in the city’s 
Historic District.

Main Street business 
operators and other citizens 
listened to a briefing of the 
project and asked questions 
during a city informational 
meeting conducted Tuesday 
evening, Feb. 11.

Concerns expressed by 
those attending the meeting 
included safe navigation for 
the elderly along Main Street 
sidewalks, water service dur-
ing construction, and busi-
ness liability. 

“We understand that busi-
ness and property owners 
have valid concerns about 
potential road and sidewalk 
closures, as well as interrup-
tions to water service during 
construction,” Cottage Grove 

Mayor Candace Solesbee 
told The Sentinel following 
the meeting. “Many have 
expressed interest in how 
deliveries will be managed, 
especially for those relying 
on large shipments of resale 
goods and food deliveries. 
Additionally, we recognize 
worries about new trees 
included in the revitaliza-
tion plan, particularly since 
the previous trees caused 
some challenges like dam-
aged sidewalks and debris 
clogging gutters, which 
added to maintenance 
responsibilities.”

Solesbee added that she 
was pleased that the city 
staff and the city’s project 
partners, including the main 
contractor Wildish, have pro-
vided thoughtful responses to 
the concerns.

“Wildish and Branch 
engineering are committed 
to an open line of communi-
cation,” she said. “They are 
eager to work collaboratively 
with businesses to sched-
ule the bulk of the work, 
where possible, during off 
hours; aiming to minimize 
disruptions.”

The city also has sought 
expert advice about which 
tree species to plant, accord-
ing to Solesbee.

“We know the previous 
trees caused some frustration 
for property owners, who 
had to manage maintenance 
costs on their own,” she said. 
“To help build better rela-
tionships, city staff is step-
ping up to take care of the 
new trees. Plus, we’ve been 
assured that the new trees 
will have root systems that 
grow downward instead of 
spreading out beneath side-
walks and historic buildings, 
which should alleviate many 
concerns.”

Solesbee reinforced the 
city’s efforts to encourage 
locals and visitors to con-
tinue to visit the businesses 
along Main Street during 
construction.

“I’m really excited about 
this project, but I want to 
make sure that both Cottage 
Grove locals and visitors 
know that our downtown 
shops are still open for 
business during the renova-
tions,” she said. “Our city 
staff is working hard to 

spread the word with public 
service announcements and 
to come up with fun events 
to encourage everyone to 
keep visiting downtown. I 
know that big projects like 
this can sometimes face 
challenges, but we’re doing 
our best to stay proactive 
and find solutions as we 
go along. I truly appreciate 

everyone’s patience as we 
navigate these changes 
together.”

The long-term goal is 
to help revitalize the Main 
Street area, according to 
Solesbee.

“The thought that these 
improvements will benefit 
future generations brings 
me such joy! I can’t wait to 

see the positive impact we’ll 
create for years to come,” 
she said.

Read more about the 
Main Street Revitalization 
Project in a Guest Column 
on Page 5 and follow 
developments online at 
cgsentinel.com and in the 
Wednesday print editions of 
The Sentinel.

Jeremy C. Ruark / Cottage Grove Sentinel
Business operators and others attended an informational meeting about the 
Main Street Revitalization Project Tuesday, Feb. 11. 

JEREMY C. RUARK
Cottage Grove Sentinel

Theatre season opens with scandalous drama
STAFF REPORT

Cottage Grove Sentinel

Cottage Theatre has opened 
its 2025 season with Les 
Liaisons Dangereuses, which 
will be on stage through Feb. 
23. 

THE PLOT
A scandalous drama full 

of scheming aristocrats amid 
the decadence of pre-Revo-
lutionary France. As the two 
aristocrats plot to manipulate 
others for their own amuse-
ment, their tangled web of 
debauchery spirals out of 

control and unexpected con-
sequences ensue. 

A timeless exploration of 
power, lust, and the fragility 
of human emotion, the show 
will envelop the audience 
in a tantalizing depiction of 
betrayal and desire.

PRODUCTION 
SCHEDULE

The play runs weekends 
Thursday - Saturday at 7:30 
p.m. with a Sunday matinee 
at 2:30 p.m. Tickets for adults 
are $29. Tickets for youth 18 
and under are $15.

Cottage Theatre is located 
at 700 Village Drive in 
Cottage Grove.

For more information, visit 
www.cottagetheatre.org

Courtesy photo from Max Arnold
Pictured left to right are 
Le Vicomte de Valmont 
(Kory Weimer), Cecile 
Volanges (Alana Merz), 
Le Chevalier Danceny 
(Matthew Chasen).

Oregon’s Artificial Intelligence Action Plan explained
JEREMY C. RUARK
Cottage Grove Sentinel

Gov. Tina Kotek has 
announced the finalization 
of the State Government 
Artificial Intelligence (AI) 
Advisory Council Final 
Recommended Action Plan 
for the state of Oregon.

The Council’s goal in 
creating the plan was to 
guide the use of AI in state 
government in a way that 
aligns with Oregon’s poli-
cies and values and supports 

state workers in delivering 
excellent customer service to 
Oregonians, according to a 
release from Kotek’s Office. 
The plan recommends 
executive actions to develop 
frameworks around AI gov-
ernance and security, develop 
reference architecture, and 
address privacy concerns and 
workforce needs.

“We cannot ignore the 
rapid growth of AI in our 
lives. It is incumbent on gov-
ernment to ensure new tech-
nology is used responsibly, 

ethically, and securely,” 
Kotek said. “Thank you to 
members of the AI Advisory 
Council for your hard work 
to help us harness this new 
technology to further our 
goal of making Oregonians’ 
lives better.”

“After months of public 
meetings, subcommit-
tee work, and stakeholder 
engagement, the council 
has delivered a compre-
hensive AI action plan, 
aligning with Oregon’s core 
values of diversity, equity, 

and inclusion,” State Chief 
Information Officer Terrence 
Woods said. “I am honored 
to have served as Chair of 
the Advisory Council and 
feel this plan is a great step 
toward navigating AI’s com-
plexities and potential for the 
benefit of Oregonians.”

At the end of 2023, the 
Governor signed Executive 
Order 23-26 to establish 
the State Government AI 
Advisory Council. Over the 
course of nine full com-
mittee meetings and 18 

subcommittees meetings, 
the Council categorized 
recommendations into five 
strategic executive actions to 
establish robust governance 
structures, enhance privacy 
and security measures, 
and invest in workforce 
readiness.

Each executive action 
includes recommended high-
level tasks, roles, estimated 
time frames, and resources 
that may be needed.

The plan was approved by 
the Council Feb. 11. Read 
the Plan with this story at 
cgsentinel.com.
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COTTAGE GROVE:
6th & Gibbs Church of Christ 6th & Gibbs Church of Christ 
195 N. 6th St. • 541-942-3822195 N. 6th St. • 541-942-3822

10:00am10:00am
Christian Education: Pre-K through 5thChristian Education: Pre-K through 5th

Tim Baker, Senior MinisterTim Baker, Senior Minister
www.6thandgibbs.comwww.6thandgibbs.com

Cottage Grove Bible ChurchCottage Grove Bible Church
1200 East Quincy Avenue1200 East Quincy Avenue

541-942-4771541-942-4771
Pastor:Ron HarrisPastor:Ron Harris

Worship 11amWorship 11am
Sunday School:9:45amSunday School:9:45am

AWANA age 3-8th Grade,AWANA age 3-8th Grade,
Wednesdays Sept-May, 6:30pmWednesdays Sept-May, 6:30pm

www.cgbible.orgwww.cgbible.org

Cottage Grove Faith CenterCottage Grove Faith Center
33761 Row River Rd.33761 Row River Rd.

541-942-4851541-942-4851
Lead Pastor: Kevin PruettLead Pastor: Kevin Pruett

www.cg4.tvwww.cg4.tv
Full Childrenʼs Ministry availableFull Childrenʼs Ministry available

Services: 10:00am Services: 10:00am 

Delight ValleyDelight Valley
Church of ChristChurch of Christ

33087 Saginaw Rd. East33087 Saginaw Rd. East
541-942-7711 • Pastor: Bob Friend541-942-7711 • Pastor: Bob Friend

Two Services:Two Services:
9am -  Classic in the Chapel9am -  Classic in the Chapel

10:30am - Contemporary in the Auditorium10:30am - Contemporary in the Auditorium

Living Faith AssemblyLiving Faith Assembly
467 S. 10th St. • 541-942-2612467 S. 10th St. • 541-942-2612

Worship Services Sundays: 9a & 11aWorship Services Sundays: 9a & 11a
Youth Worship Sundays: 11a (all ages Youth Worship Sundays: 11a (all ages 

welcome)welcome)
Mondays: 5:30p (6th-12th grades)Mondays: 5:30p (6th-12th grades)

Our Lady of Perpetual Help and St. Philip Our Lady of Perpetual Help and St. Philip 
Benizi Catholic ChurchesBenizi Catholic Churches

1025. N. 19th St.1025. N. 19th St.
541-942-3420541-942-3420

Father John J. BoyleFather John J. Boyle
Holy Mass: Holy Mass: 

Saturday Vigil – 5:30 pmSaturday Vigil – 5:30 pm
Sunday – 10:30 amSunday – 10:30 am

For weekday and Holy Day of Obligation For weekday and Holy Day of Obligation 
schedule see website OLPHCG.netschedule see website OLPHCG.net

Confession: 4 PM to 5 PM Saturdays or by Confession: 4 PM to 5 PM Saturdays or by 
appointmentappointment

St. Philip Benizi, CreswellSt. Philip Benizi, Creswell
552 Holbrook Lane552 Holbrook Lane

Sunday 8 amSunday 8 am

SSt. Andrews Episcopal Churcht. Andrews Episcopal Church
1301 W. Main • 541-767-9050 1301 W. Main • 541-767-9050 

Rev. Lawrence CrumbRev. Lawrence Crumb
“Scripture, Tradition, Reason”“Scripture, Tradition, Reason”

Worship: Sunday 10:30amWorship: Sunday 10:30am
All WelcomeAll Welcome

Seventh-day Adventist ChurchSeventh-day Adventist Church
820 South 10th Street820 South 10th Street

541-942-5213541-942-5213
Pastor:  James D. BoramPastor:  James D. Boram

Bible Study:  Saturday, 9:15 amBible Study:  Saturday, 9:15 am
Worship Service:  Saturday, 10:40 Worship Service:  Saturday, 10:40 

Mid-week Service: Wednesday, 1:00 Mid-week Service: Wednesday, 1:00 

Trinity Lutheran ChurchTrinity Lutheran Church
6th and Quincy6th and Quincy
541-942-2373541-942-2373

Vacancy Pastor: Herb PercyVacancy Pastor: Herb Percy
Sunday School and Adult Sunday School and Adult 

Education 9:15 a.m.Education 9:15 a.m.
Sunday Worship 10:30 a.m.Sunday Worship 10:30 a.m.
Comm. Kitchen Free Meal Comm. Kitchen Free Meal 

Tuesday 5:15 p.m. to 6:5 p.m. Tuesday 5:15 p.m. to 6:5 p.m. 
TLC GroupsTLC Groups
tlccg.comtlccg.com

United Methodist ChurchUnited Methodist Church
334  Washington  541-942-3033334  Washington  541-942-3033

Worship 10amWorship 10am
umcgrove.orgumcgrove.org

CRESWELL:
Creswell Presbyterian ChurchCreswell Presbyterian Church

75 S 4th S • 541-895-341975 S 4th S • 541-895-3419
Rev. Seth WheelerRev. Seth Wheeler

Adult Sunday School 9:15amAdult Sunday School 9:15am
Sunday Worship Service 10:30 amSunday Worship Service 10:30 am

website www.creswellpres.orgwebsite www.creswellpres.org

Walker Union Church & CemeteryWalker Union Church & Cemetery
32904 England Rd, Creswell, OR32904 England Rd, Creswell, OR

(541) 649-1800(541) 649-1800
Pastor: Randy WoodPastor: Randy Wood

Sunday Service at 11:00 AMSunday Service at 11:00 AM
Everyone is welcome!Everyone is welcome!

Follow us on our Facebook page: Follow us on our Facebook page: 
WalkerChurchOregonWalkerChurchOregon

Our Worship Our Worship 
Directory is a Directory is a 

weekly feature.weekly feature.
If your congregation If your congregation 

would like to be a would like to be a 
part of this directory, part of this directory, 

contact us today!contact us today!

 
 

 
 

(541) 942-0185  

123 S. 7th St., Cottage Grove

Visit smithlundmills.com for more information.

Why Pre-Plan?
Pre-Planning makes matters easier for those 

you love.
Pre-Planning allows you to provide guidance 

to your family after your  death.
Pre-Planning allows you to control potential 

expenses of a funeral  and disposition.
Pre-Planning provides an advanced 

opportunity to assemble life data.

1645 E. Main Street, Cottage Grove, OR
541-942-7799 • mccoyspharmacy@mccoyspharmacy.com

√ Immunizations
√ Medication Synchronization
√ Rx Compounding
√ Prescription & 
   OTC Medication Counseling
√ Convenient Drive-Th ru

MCCOY’S 
PHARMACY 

HAS
MOVED! Free Delivery Within 

Cottage Grove City Limits

David Debysingh, R.Ph. Mike Hankins, R.Ph.

Open M-F 9AM-6PM
Saturday 9AM-1PM

Death Notice

COMMUNITY CALENDAR

In his letter, Islam sum-
maries the proposal.

“This site will also 
essentially help providing 
a smooth handoff between 
our existing “Cottage 
Grove” and “Comstock” 
sites. This site is necessary 
to address a significant gap 
in coverage and capacity in 
this area.

“This design places the 
cell site in a location that 
will significantly improve 
coverage along Hwy 5 and 
offload capacity from our 
existing sites which are cur-
rently exhausted in the town 
of Cottage Grove.

“Therefore, it will help to 
create a quality network that 
will have lower dropped 
calls and access failures 
with good voice and data 
quality as expected by 
Verizon Wireless custom-
ers. The proposed “London” 
site Is an essential com-
munication facility for 
public service as part of 
Verizon Wireless’ commu-
nication network provid-
ing Enhanced 911 services 
as well as serving many 
governmental agencies and 
emergency responders,” 
Islam states in the letter 
summary.

STAFF 
RECOMMENDATION
Lane County Planner 

Gareth Waar has recom-
mended that the tower 
application be denied.

“There is not sufficient 
information in the record 
currently for staff to recom-
mend approval for the sub-
ject application,” Warr states 
in his staff recommenda-
tion. “Staff indicated areas 
where the 
application 
materials 
are deficient 
and recom-
mend that 
the Hearings 
Official 
deny the 
application.”

Warr added that should 
the hearings official ulti-
mately approval the applica-
tion, staff recommend that 
the approval be contingent 
upon 16 recommended con-
ditions that include:

• The tower and ancillary 
equipment shall be sited 

and constructed as indicated 
by the applicant in the sub-
mitted materials and shall 
comply with all applicable 
building and sanitation 
requirement.

• The tower, antenna, 
related 
telecom-
munication 
equipment, 
and ancil-
lary facili-
ties must be 
surfaced in 
a non-reflec-
tive material 

to match the transmission 
tower, or if not attached to a 
tower, colored similar to the 
adjacent background.

• Warning and safety 
signs, up to three square 
feet in area, are allowed. All 
other signs are prohibited.

• The cumulative radio 
frequency emissions from 
all the collocations on a 
single structure shall not 
exceed the maximum expo-
sure limits of the FCC.

• Firebreaks shall be 
established and maintained 
in perpetuity as required by 
Lane Code.

According to Warr, 
Lane County could issue a 

decision about the cell tower 
within 30 days.

“That depends on the 
hearings official and other 
potential outcomes of the 
quasi-judicial process, but in 
general those decisions will 
be issued within one month 
of the hearing,” he said.

BACKGROUND AND 
SITE INFORMATION
A. Background
On May 10, 2024, the 

applicant submitted a 
request to Lane County 
Land Management Division 
for a new 195-foot telecom-
munication transmission 
tower (199-foot at the top of 
the lightning rod). 

The application was 
deemed incomplete on May 
10, 2024. The applicant 
provided additional infor-
mation, and the application 
was deemed complete on 
October 31, 2024, pursuant 
to Lane Code 14.050(1)(e)
(i). On November 12, 2024, 
Lane County staff sent 
notice to property owners, 
agencies and community 
organizations as required by 
LC 16.264(3)(j). On January 
21, 2025

Lane County staff sent 
notice of public hearing 
to occur on February 13, 

2025 to property owners, 
agencies, and community 
organizations. On January 
24, 2025, notice of the 
hearing was posted on the 
property by the applicant as 
represented by the notarized 
Affidavit of Posted Notice.

B. Site Description
The subject property is 

identified as Assessor’s Map 
& Taxlot: 21-03-08-00-
03200. The subject property 
is approximately 30.67 
acres in size and is located 
approximately 1/2 mile 
southwest from the City of 
Cottage Grove and approxi-
mately 1,200 feet southeast 
of Interstate I-5. The subject 
property is designated Forest 
and zoned Impacted Forest 
Land (F-2) consistent with 
the Rural Comprehensive 
Plan designation.

The proposed tower site 
is located in the western 
portion of the property, 
approximately 438’ from 
the northern property line, 
360’ from the western prop-
erty line and 558’ from the 
southern property line. (See 
Exhibits B & C for details 
on the location of the leased 
area and associated struc-
tures contained within that 
area).

The property appears to 
be relatively densely for-
ested with maturing Douglas 
Fir trees comprising most of 
the onsite vegetation. The 
property contains an existing 
1999 single family dwelling 
permitted per 509-BP99-
00805. The 50’ x 50’ lease 
area of the tower appears to 
be in a location with eleva-
tions at approximately 1050’ 
above mean sea level (MSL) 
on the property according 
to the contour mapping and 
the applicant’s provided site 
plan/narrative. No overlays 
of note are indicated on the 
property which would

The subject property 
is bordered by properties 
zoned Impacted Forest 
Lands (F-2) to the west, 
north, and east, and an 
Exclusive Farm Use-zoned 
property to the south. 
Nearly all of the surround-
ing properties are forested 
and developed with single 
family dwellings. 

According to the appli-
cant’s site plan and Lane 
County aerial imagery, a 
total of three (3) dwellings 
exist within 1,200 feet of 
the proposed lease area: the 
nearest dwelling is approxi-
mately 378 feet northwest 
of the proposed lease area, 
on the subject property. 
The other is approximately 
700 feet to the north, on 
Assessor’s Map &Tax lot 
21-03-08-00-03000.

For more information, 
visit stopverizontower@gmx.
com and follow develop-
ments at cgsentinel.com and 
in the Wednesday print edi-
tions of The Sentinel.

“It diminishes the 
enjoyment of my prop-
erty. It diminishes the 
value of my property.”

Pamela Dean, 
Opponent

Tower
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Helen Marie Hearing, 
101, of Cottage Grove, 
Oregon passed away 
February 8, 2025. There 
will be a funeral service 
held Friday, February 21, 
2025 at 11:00 AM at Smith-
Lund-Mills Funeral Chapel 
in Cottage Grove, Oregon. 
A graveside service will 
follow at Sears Cemetery. 
Arrangements are in the care 
of Smith-Lund-Mills Funeral 
Chapel and Crematorium. 

The following are some of 
the many events happening in 
our community. Take part. Be 
engaged.

FEBRUARY 20
Chamber Business After 

Hours, Thursday, 5:30 p.m. 
-7 p.m. T-Mobile, 1498 E 
Main Street, #105. Informal 
networking event among 
members of the CG Chamber 
of Commerce.

FEBRUARY 21

February Birthdays 
Celebration, Friday, 6:30 
p.m. -8 p.m. Row River 
Grange, 34360 Row River 
Roadd. Having a birthday 
this month? If you have 
a child or friend or fam-
ily member with a birthday 
this month, the Row River 
Grange members invite you 
to come celebrate it with 
other February birthday hon-
orees. They hope this fun, 
monthly event strengthens 
the community by celebrat-
ing life! 

For more details, text Tabu 
at 541-514-9782. This is a 
free event held by the volun-
teers at Row River Grange. 
Donations accepted.

FEBRUARY 22
Winter Pop Up Market 

FROM 10 a.m.. TO 4 p.m. 
at the CG Armory, 628 E. 
Washington Avenue. Join 
Sue and Jane for a fun filled 
shopping day of small busi-
nesses, crafters, and food 
vendors.

FEBRUARY 28
Last Friday Art Walk from  

p.m. to 8 p.m. in the Cottage 
Grove Historic Downtown 
District. Enjoy an evening 
stroll through participating 
downtown businesses offer-
ing some light refreshments, 
live music and the works of 
vibrant visual artists. Look 
for flags at participating 
businesses.

COMMUNITY 
ANNOUNCEMENTS

Community 
Sharing Pantry:  

Donations of nonperishable 
food are needed to keep the 
shelves stocked. Drop off 

items at 1440 Birch Avenue. 
Hours: Monday, 1:30 p.m. - 6 
p.m. Tuesday - Friday, 1 p.m. 
- 3:30 p.m. For more infor-
mation, call 541.942.2176.
11th Annual Food for 

Lane County’s Annual 
Grill Cheese Experience 
Fundraiser: This event is 
offered through Feb. 28. 
Participating restaurants in 

Lane County offering their 
twists to the classic grilled 
cheese sandwich. For each 
sandwich you purchase, the 
restaurants will donate $2.00 
to FOOD For Lane County. 
Each purchase provides 4 
meals for our food insecure 
neighbors. Download your 
passport and embark on 
a culinary adventure that 
includes prizes for completed 
passports. Locally, Axe & 
Fiddle, Coast Fork Brewery 
& Jack Sprats are participat-
ing this year. Visit www.
foodforlanecounty.org for a 
full list of all restaurants.

CG High School 
Community Garden 

Renovation: 
Plaza de Nuestra 

Communidad is developing 
a new community garden in 
partnership with the South 

Lane School District to 
increase food security and 

support community connec-
tion. Several work parties 
are planned in Jan/Feb to 

bring this project to fruition. 
The garden is located on the 
west side of the high school 
on South R Street. For more 
information or to volunteer 
for this project send email 

to: Christina Bentrup at gar-
dens@plazacommunidad.org 

or call 541.525.0077.
Living Room 

Conversations: 
If you agree that Grovers 
need to find a way for all 

voices to be heard with curi-
osity and respect before we 

can effectively work together, 
you will want to attend one 
of the planned Living Room 
Conversations that start in 

February. It’s about listening 
as much as it is about speak-
ing! Learn more at the Living 
Room Conversations website. 

www.livingroomconversa-
tions.org For more informa-
tion or to sign up for a con-
versation, send email to Lise 
Colgan at liseinthegrove@

msn.com.

Kids First Athletics Row 
River Tee-Ball Registration 
Open: For anyone interested 
in T-ball, this league pro-
vides an affordable, inclusive 
option for kids (4-8 yrs) 
in our area to develop a 
love for the sport. Season: 
March 31-June 7. Practice 
& games in Cottage Grove. 
Registration Fee: $30 To 
register: www.tinyurl.com/
KidsFirstTeeBall2025
Lane Youth Soccer (LYSA) 

Spring Registration 
Now Open: 

 A co-ed league focused on 
player development, team-

work and fun (not just com-
petition). LYSA provides a 

safe, fair, and inclusive envi-
ronment for kids of all ages, 
helping them build physical 

fitness, mental strength, 
and social skills that go far 

beyond the field. Spring 
season runs from March 17 
- May 17. To register go to: 

laneyouthsoccer.org
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Do you believe Elon 
Musk has too much 

influence in the Trump 
Administration?
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Are you ready for 
Spring?

Weekly Online Poll Previous Poll Results

COLUMN

13:07: Alarm, 600 block E. 
Gibbs Ave.

14:23: Info, 1900 block 
Neva Ct.

14:39: Agency assist, Exit 
174 NB

14:58: Warrant service, 
400 block E. Main St.

16:03: Motor vehicle 
crash, S Court/W. Harrison 
Ave.

16:26: Disturbance, 32000 
block I St.

16:42: Disorderly subject, 
1000 block Hwy 99

16:45: Fire, 172 SB
17:06: Disturbance, 1100 

block E. Chamberlain Ave.

19:31: Disturbance, 600 
block N. River Rd.

20:35: Disturbance, 2300 
block Washington Pl.

21:19: DUII, Gibbs/9th
22:05: Disturbance, 100 

block S. 16th St.
SUNDAY, FEBRUARY 9
02:00: Disturbance, 8th/

Whiteaker
02:18: Suspicious subject, 

100 block Gateway Blvd.
02:22: Barking dog, W. 

Harrison/Edison
03:01: Warrant service, 

400 block E. Main St.
04:11: Business check, 

American Mkt
06:22: Death investigation, 

500 block Grant Ave.
08:24: Nuisance, 900 block 

W. Main St.
09:08: Suspicious condi-

tion, S. 15th/E. Washington 
Ave.

09:14: Disorderly subject, 
100 block S. 16th St.

10:47: Barking dog, 1500 
block Carobelle Ct.

11:00: Suspicious condi-
tion, 600 block S. 5th St.

12:29: Alarm, 1200 block 
S. River Rd.

13:34: Suspicious vehicle, 
800 block E. Main St.

15:37: Info, 1500 block W. 
Harrison Ave.

15:45: Suspicious vehicle, 
800 block E. Main St.

16:50: Welfare check, 500 
block Patrick Lp.

17:13: Harassment, 1100 
block E. Chamberlain

17:49: Fire, 700 block S. 
7th St.

18:38: Business check, 
Dutch Bros

21:45: Fire, 1100 block 
Lord Ave.

Blotter

From Page 2

SHAUNA NEIGH
Sentinel Guest Column

A vibrant, welcoming 
commercial district 

enriches life. Both for the 
neighbors who live here, 
and the businesses that serve 
them. 

On February 11, the City 
of Cottage Grove and Wildish 
Construction met residents 
and business/property owners 
for staff and crew introduc-
tions, to answer questions 
and go over the project 
scheduling. The transforma-
tion of Main Street in Cottage 
Grove’s Historic District, 
was expected to begin on 
February 17. 

This transformation will 
include:

• Storefront to storefront 
upgrades – new sidewalks, 
street improvements, and 
updated infrastructure

• Trees will be replaced 
and will be in adequate tree 
wells, to promote healthy 
growth while limiting the 
possibility of damage

• Updated lighting, land-
scaping, and replacement of 
benches and trash receptacles

• Traffic lights will be 
replaced with four way stop 
signs, and the intersections 
will be raised to be level 
with the sidewalk in order 
to meet the American with 
Disabilities Act updates

• A sparkling new sidewalk 
in honor of our gold mining 
past

What to expect during 
construction

• Main Street businesses 
will remain open

• Some traffic delays, lane/
street closures, shifted lanes 
and flaggers directing traffic

• Large trucks and equip-
ment coming and going

• Some equipment and 
materials will be stored in the 
parking lot across from City 
Hall

• You may feel vibrations 
or hear noise during work 
hours, including the familiar 
beeping of trucks and excava-
tors backing up as they are 
required under federal regula-
tions for safety

• Work will be limited to 
the hours of 7 a.m. to 7 p.m. 
Monday through Friday; 
however there may be addi-
tional work on weekends, to 
coincide with a businesses 
scheduled hours

Project Details (scheduled 
dates are subject to change):

• February 17 
– Mobilization

• February 17 – 
Approximately 50% of the 
city parking lot, across from 
City Hall, will be fenced and 
used for construction equip-
ment and material storage. 
The parking lot will remain 
this way until the Main Street 
project is completed.

• February 17 to 
Completion – There will be 
lane closures on Main Street 
(Downtown Historic District 
only), traffic will be reduced 
to west bound only.

• February 18 – 
Construction and saw cutting 
will begin on Main Street, 
between 8th and 9th Street, in 
preparation for the installation 
of new water lines and utili-
ties. This is scheduled to be 
completed by March 19th.

• March 1 to March 31 – 
City staff will be disinfecting 
the water main line connec-
tions, and new water services.

• March 20 to April 14 – 
Construction of storm drain-
age main line

• April 16 – Excavation 
will begin on phase 1, which 
on the south side of Main 
Street. It will start at the 
Main Street Bridge and go 
to the 6th Street intersec-
tion, and will continue from 
7th Street to 8th Street. 
Completion is expected to be 
by June 12th.

• June 13 – Excavation 
will begin on phase 2 and is 
expected to be completed by 
July 31st. This will be from 
the 6th Street intersection to 
7th Street, and will include 
the 8th Street intersection up 
to mid-block between 8th and 
9th Streets.

• August 1 – Excavation on 
the North side of Main Street 
begins phase 3. This will be 
from Main Street Bridge to 
the 6th Street intersection. 
This will also include from 

the 7th Street intersection to 
8th Street.

Next Phase
Phase 4 will start at 6th 

Street and continue to 7th 
Street, including the 8th 
street intersection and up to 
mid-block between 8th and 
9th Streets. Construction is 
expected to be completed by 
the end of 2025.

• Projected time needed 
to remove and reopen gravel 
sidewalks in from of busi-
nesses, is 2 hours to ½ a day.

• Projected time to install 
concrete in front of a busi-
ness, will close access for 1 
day (possibly 2).

The City of Cottage Grove 
and Wildish Construction, 
have worked hard to ensure 
the least amount of disruption 
possible to our small busi-
nesses on Main Street. There 
will be noise and excite-
ment. There will be surprises 
and possible delays in the 
schedule. 

One thing for sure is, the 
small businesses will be open, 
and there will be access. 

Regular construction 
updates will be posted on the 
City website (cottagegrove.
org), through monthly news-
letters, the Friday updates and 
TextMyGov. 

Please continue to support 
our small businesses during 
this time. They are counting 
on you. 

If you have any questions, 
please reach out to Shauna 
Neigh, Project Coordinator, 
City of Cottage Grove at 541-
767-4153 or email at engas-
sistant@cottagegrove.org.

Shauna Neigh is 
Cottage Grove City Project 
Coordinator. She may be 
reached at 541-767-4153, 
or at engassistant@cottage-
grove.com

The revitalization of Main Street begins

Cindy Weeldreyer / Cottage Grove Sentinel
The multi-million-dollar revitalization project 
is designed to improve Main Street in Cottage 
Grove’s Historic District. Oregon congresswoman introduces ‘Stop 

Musk Act’ as state responds to federal chaos
JULIA SHUMWAY

Oregon Capital Chronicle

New Oregon U.S. Rep. 
Maxine Dexter didn’t antici-
pate that the first bill she 
introduced in Congress would 
be to prohibit unelected bil-
lionaire Elon Musk from 
retaliating against federal 
employees.

The pulmonary and critical 
care doctor ran for Congress 
to work on lowering pre-
scription drug prices and 
expand access to behavioral 
health treatment, as well as 
addressing other issues she 
sees working with patients. 
But constituents in her east 
Portland district demanded 
action after Musk and people 
working for him seized con-
trol of federal administrative 
offices, gained access to the 
U.S. Treasury Department’s 
records of Americans’ per-
sonal financial information 
and dismantled the federal 
agency that distributes aid 
overseas.

In response, Dexter intro-
duced the “Stop Musk Act,” 
her first bill. It’s just 43 
words, spelling out that no 
federal employee can face 
retaliation for “resisting, 
circumventing or preventing 
Elon Musk or individuals he 

oversees from taking unlaw-
ful or unconstitutional actions 
relating to federal agencies.”

“It’s not what I had on my 
bingo card, but it’s definitely 
what is needed right now,” 
Dexter said. “And it’s abso-
lutely in response to my con-
stituents. Over 1,000 of them 
have called and specifically 
talked about Elon Musk need-
ing to be stopped this week.”

Dexter’s proposal, which 
she acknowledged has next 
to no chance of passing in 
the Republican-controlled 
House, is among several 
actions Oregon’s Democratic 
congressional delegation have 
taken to oppose the Trump 
administration and Musk’s 
unprecedented power over 
federal agencies.

U.S. Rep. Janelle Bynum, 
a swing-district Democrat 
who like Dexter is in her first 
term, joined Oregon’s Sens. 
Ron Wyden and Jeff Merkley 
at a rally outside the U.S. 
Treasury on Tuesday. She 
directed most of her com-
ments toward Musk.

“Get your hands out my 
pockets!” she said. “Get your 
foot off the Constitution. Take 
your foot off my neck.”

Over the weekend, U.S. 
Reps. Val Hoyle and Andrea 
Salinas joined Merkley for 

town hall events in Newport, 
Philomath and Salem where 
they told crowds of hundreds 
that they were ready to fight.

Dexter is planning more 
town halls and hopes to 
have Attorney General Dan 
Rayfield join her at one. 
Rayfield, who served with 
Dexter in the state House, 
is leading Oregon’s legal 
response to the Trump admin-
istration, including securing 
an indefinite block Thursday 
to a Trump executive order 
that attempted to repeal a 
constitutional guarantee that 
babies born in the U.S. to 
immigrant parents are auto-
matically citizens, even if 
their parents are not.

https://oregoncapi-
talchronicle.com/2025/02/07/
oregon-congresswoman-intro-
duces-stop-musk-act-as-state-
responds-to-federal-chaos/

Oregon Capital Chronicle 
is part of States Newsroom, a 
network of news bureaus sup-
ported by grants and a coali-
tion of donors as a 501c(3) 
public charity. Oregon 
Capital Chronicle maintains 
editorial independence. 
Contact Editor Lynne Terry 
for questions: info@oregon-
capitalchronicle.com.

Courtesy photo from U.S. Rep. Maxine Dexter’s office
U.S. Rep. Maxine Dexter, D-Oregon, introduced the “Stop Musk Act” to pro-
hibit retaliation.
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Classified

LADD CONSTRUCTION, LLC 
New or remodel, decks, siding, 
windows, doors, shops, fenc-
es. 541-913-1541 ccb# 239015 

City of Drain. Seeking qualified candi-
dates for the position of City Admin-
istrator. Excellent salary and benefits. 
See full job listing and application 
information at www.cityofdrain.org.

CGS 25-106 
TRUSTEE’S NOTICE OF SALE TS 
NO.:24-70466 Reference is made to 
that certain Deed of Trust (hereinaf-
ter referred as the Trust Deed) made 
by JEFFREY W BUREK as Grantor to 
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY 
OF OREGON, as trustee, in favor of 
Mortgage Electronic Registration 
Systems, Inc. (“MERS”), as designated 
nominee for AMERICAN SOUTHWEST 
MORTGAGE CORP., beneficiary of the 
security instrument, its successors 
and assigns, as Beneficiary, dated 
1/3/2017, recorded 1/9/2017, as In-
strument No. 2017-000973, modified 
by Loan Modification Agreement 
recorded as Instrument 2024-001347 
and recorded on 01/19/2024. in mort-
gage records of Lane County, Oregon 
covering the following described real 
property situated in said County and 
State, to-wit: BEGINNING AT A POINT 
264.0 FEET NORTH AND 165.0 FEET 
SOUTH 89° 35’ EAST OF THE QUAR-
TER SECTION CORNER BETWEEN 
SECTIONS 16 AND 21 TOWNSHIP 17 
SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, OF THE WIL-
LAMETTE MERIDIAN, IN LANE COUN-
TY, OREGON; AND RUNNING THENCE 
NORTH 90 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89° 
35’ EAST 165.0 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 
90 FEET AND THENCE NORTH 89° 35’ 
WEST 165.0 FEET TO THE PLACE OF 
BEGINNING, IN LANE COUNTY, ORE-
GON. EXCEPT: EASEMENT FOR ROAD-
WAY OVER THE WEST 20 FEET AS SET 
OUT IN DEED RECORDED JANUARY 4, 
1950, IN BOOK 407, PAGE 474, LANE 
COUNTY OREGON DEED RECORDS. 
The street address or other common 
designation, if any for the real prop-
erty described above is purported 
to be: 2059 GOLDEN GARDENS ST 
EUGENE, OREGON 97402 The Tax 
Assessor’s Account ID for the Real 
Property is purported to be: 0399046 
/1704164307500 Both the benefi-
ciary and the trustee, ZBS Law, LLP 
have elected to foreclose the above 
referenced Trust Deed and sell the 
said real property to satisfy the ob-
ligations secured by the Trust Deed 
and a Notice of Default and Election 
to Sell has been recorded pursuant to 
ORS 86.752(3). All right, title, and in-
terest in the said described property 
which the grantors had, or had power 
to convey, at the time of execution of 
the Trust Deed, together with any in-
terest the grantors or their successors 
in interest acquired after execution of 
the Trust Deed shall be sold at public 
auction to the highest bidder for cash 
to satisfy the obligations secured by 
the Trust Deed and the expenses of 
sale, including the compensation 
of the trustee as provided by law, 
and the reasonable fees of trustee’s 
attorneys. The default for which the 
foreclosure is made is: The monthly 
installment of principal and interest 
which became due on 5/1/2024, 
late charges, and all subsequent 

monthly installments of principal 
and interest. You are responsible to 
pay all payments and charges due 
under the terms and conditions of 
the loan documents which come due 
subsequent to the date of this notice, 
including, but not limited to, foreclo-
sure trustee fees and costs, advances 
and late charges. Furthermore, as a 
condition to bring your account in 
good standing, you must provide the 
undersigned with written proof that 
you are not in default on any senior 
encumbrance and provide proof 
of insurance. Nothing in this notice 
should be construed as a waiver of 
any fees owing to the beneficiary 
under the deed of trust, pursuant to 
the terms and provisions of the loan 
documents.The amount required 
to cure the default in payments to 
date is calculated as follows: From: 
5/1/2024 Total of past due payments: 
$10,871.76 Late Charges: $191.71 
Additional charges (Taxes, Insur-
ance, Corporate Advances, Other 
Fees): $4,635.97 Trustee’s Fees and 
Costs: $1,560.00 Total necessary to 
cure: $17,259.44  Please note the 
amounts stated herein are subject to 
confirmation and review and are like-
ly to change during the next 30 days. 
Please contact the successor trustee 
ZBS Law, LLP, to obtain a “reinstate-
ment’ and or “payoff’ quote prior to 
remitting funds. By reason of said 
default the beneficiary has declared 
all sums owing on the obligation 
secured by the Trust Deed due and 
payable. The amount required to dis-
charge this lien in its entirety to date 
is: $163,986.93 Said sale shall be held 
at the hour of 1:00 PM on 5/7/2025 
in accord with the standard of time 
established by ORS 187.110, and 
pursuant to ORS 86.771(7) shall occur 
at the following designated place: 
Front Entrance to the Lane County 
Courthouse, 125 East 8th Avenue, Eu-
gene, OR 97401 Other than as shown 
of record, neither the said beneficiary 
nor the said trustee have any actual 
notice of any person having or claim-
ing to have any lien upon or interest 
in the real property hereinabove 
described subsequent to the interest 
of the trustee in the Trust Deed, or 
of any successor(s) in interest to the 
grantors or of any lessee or other per-
son in possession of or occupying the 
property, except: NONE Notice is fur-
ther given that any person named in 
ORS 86.778 has the right, at any time 
prior to five days before the date last 
set for sale, to have this foreclosure 
proceeding dismissed and the Trust 
Deed reinstated by payment to the 
beneficiary of the entire amount then 
due (other than such portion of the 
principal as would not then be due 
had no default occurred) and by cur-
ing any other default complained of 
herein that is capable of being cured 
by tendering the performance re-
quired under the obligation(s) of the 
Trust Deed, and in addition to paying 
said sums or tendering the perfor-
mance necessary to cure the default, 
by paying all costs and expenses 
actually incurred in enforcing the 
obligation and Trust Deed, together 
with the trustee’s and attorney’s 
fees not exceeding the amounts 
provided by ORS 86.778. The mail-
ing address of the trustee is: ZBS 
Law, LLP 5 Centerpointe Dr., Suite 
400 Lake Oswego, OR 97035 (503) 
946-6558 In construing this notice, 
the masculine gender includes the 

feminine and the neuter, the singular 
includes plural, the word “grantor” 
includes any successor in interest 
to the grantor as well as any other 
persons owing an obligation, the per-
formance of which is secured by said 
trust deed, the words “trustee” and 
‘beneficiary” include their respective 
successors in interest, if any. Without 
limiting the trustee’s disclaimer of 
representations or warranties, Ore-
gon law requires the trustee to state 
in this notice that some residential 
property sold at a trustee’s sale may 
have been used in manufacturing 
methamphetamines, the chemical 
components of which are known to 
be toxic. Prospective purchasers of 
residential property should be aware 
of this potential danger before decid-
ing to place a bid for this property at 
the trustee’s sale. Dated: 12/17/2024 
ZBS Law, LLP By: Amber L. Labrec-
que, Esq, OSB#094593 ZBS Law, 
LLP Authorized to sign on behalf of 
the trustee A-4831304 02/12/2025, 
02/19/2025, 02/26/2025, 03/05/2025

CGS 25-107
 TRUSTEE’S NOTICE OF SALE TS NO.: 24-
71061 Reference is made to that certain 
Deed of Trust (hereinafter referred 
as the Trust Deed) made by KEVEN 
COCHRAN as Grantor to FIDELITY NA-
TIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, 
A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION, as 
trustee, in favor of Mortgage Electronic 
Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS”), as 
designated nominee for THE FEDERAL 
SAVINGS BANK, beneficiary of the se-
curity instrument, its successors and as-
signs, as Beneficiary, dated 11/14/2022, 
recorded 11/18/2022, as Instrument No. 
2022-047003, in mortgage records of 
Lane County, Oregon covering the fol-
lowing described real property situated 
in said County and State, to-wit: LOT 11, 
BLOCK 5, COLINA VISTA ESTATES FIRST 
ADDITION, AS PLATTED AND RECORD-
ED IN FILE 72, SLIDE 133, LANE COUNTY 
OREGON PLAT RECORDS, IN THE CITY 
OF CRESWELL, COUNTY OF LANE AND 
STATE OF OREGON. The street address 
or other common designation, if any 
for the real property described above 
is purported to be: 1193 CEDAR PL 
CRESWELL, OREGON 97426 The Tax As-
sessor’s Account ID for the Real Property 
is purported to be: 19031513021001 
1208410 Both the beneficiary and the 
trustee, ZBS Law, LLP have elected to 
foreclose the above referenced Trust 
Deed and sell the said real property 
to satisfy the obligations secured by 
the Trust Deed and a Notice of Default 
and Election to Sell has been recorded 
pursuant to ORS 86.752(3). All right, 
title, and interest in the said described 
property which the grantors had, or 
had power to convey, at the time of 
execution of the Trust Deed, together 
with any interest the grantors or their 
successors in interest acquired after exe-
cution of the Trust Deed shall be sold at 
public auction to the highest bidder for 
cash to satisfy the obligations secured 
by the Trust Deed and the expenses 
of sale, including the compensation of 
the trustee as provided by law, and the 
reasonable fees of trustee’s attorneys. 
The default for which the foreclosure 
is made is: The monthly installment of 
principal and interest which became 
due on 10/1/2023, late charges, and all 
subsequent monthly installments of 
principal and interest. You are respon-
sible to pay all payments and charges 
due under the terms and conditions of 
the loan documents which come due 
subsequent to the date of this notice, 
including, but not limited to, foreclosure 

trustee fees and costs, advances and late 
charges. Furthermore, as a condition to 
bring your account in good standing, 
you must provide the undersigned 
with written proof that you are not in 
default on any senior encumbrance 
and provide proof of insurance. Nothing 
in this notice should be construed as a 
waiver of any fees owing to the benefi-
ciary under the deed of trust, pursuant 
to the terms and provisions of the loan 
documents. The amount required to 
cure the default in payments to date is 
calculated as follows: From: 10/1/2023 
Total of past due payments: $44,061.09 
Late Charges: $1,471.54 Additional 
charges (Taxes, Insurance, Corporate 
Advances, Other Fees): $2,332.58 
Trustee’s Fees and Costs: $1,214.00 
Total necessary to cure: $49,079.21 
Please note the amounts stated herein 
are subject to confirmation and review 
and are likely to change during the next 
30 days. Please contact the successor 
trustee ZBS Law, LLP, to obtain a “rein-
statement’ and or “payoff’ quote prior 
to remitting funds. By reason of said 
default the beneficiary has declared all 
sums owing on the obligation secured 
by the Trust Deed due and payable. 
The amount required to discharge this 
lien in its entirety to date is: $471,570.71 
Said sale shall be held at the hour of 
10:00 AM on 4/25/2025 in accord with 
the standard of time established by ORS 
187.110, and pursuant to ORS 86.771(7) 
shall occur at the following designated 
place: Inside the main lobby of the Lane 
County Courthouse, 125 E 8th Ave, Eu-
gene, OR 97401 Other than as shown 
of record, neither the said beneficiary 
nor the said trustee have any actual 
notice of any person having or claiming 
to have any lien upon or interest in the 
real property hereinabove described 
subsequent to the interest of the trustee 
in the Trust Deed, or of any successor(s) 
in interest to the grantors or of any les-
see or other person in possession of or 
occupying the property, except: NONE 
Notice is further given that any person 
named in ORS 86.778 has the right, 
at any time prior to five days before 
the date last set for sale, to have this 
foreclosure proceeding dismissed and 
the Trust Deed reinstated by payment 
to the beneficiary of the entire amount 
then due (other than such portion of the 
principal as would not then be due had 
no default occurred) and by curing any 
other default complained of herein that 
is capable of being cured by tendering 
the performance required under the 
obligation(s) of the Trust Deed, and in 
addition to paying said sums or ten-
dering the performance necessary to 
cure the default, by paying all costs and 
expenses actually incurred in enforcing 
the obligation and Trust Deed, together 
with the trustee’s and attorney’s fees 
not exceeding the amounts provided 
by ORS 86.778. The mailing address of 
the trustee is: ZBS Law, LLP 5 Center-
pointe Dr., Suite 400 Lake Oswego, OR 
97035 (503) 946-6558 In construing this 
notice, the masculine gender includes 
the feminine and the neuter, the singu-
lar includes plural, the word “grantor” 
includes any successor in interest to 
the grantor as well as any other persons 
owing an obligation, the performance 
of which is secured by said trust deed, 
the words “trustee” and ‘beneficiary” 
include their respective successors in 
interest, if any. Without limiting the 
trustee’s disclaimer of representations 
or warranties, Oregon law requires the 
trustee to state in this notice that some 
residential property sold at a trustee’s 
sale may have been used in manufac-
turing methamphetamines, the chem-

ical components of which are known 
to be toxic. Prospective purchasers of 
residential property should be aware of 
this potential danger before deciding to 
place a bid for this property at the trust-
ee’s sale. Dated: 12/12/2024 ZBS Law, 
LLP By: Dirk Schouten, OSB#115153 ZBS 
Law, LLP Authorized to sign on behalf 
of the trustee A-4831076 02/12/2025, 
02/19/2025, 02/26/2025, 03/05/2025

CGS 25-108 
TRUSTEE’S NOTICE OF SALE NO.: 24-
70377 Reference is made to that certain 
Deed of Trust (hereinafter referred as the 
Trust Deed) made by ROGELIO GUTIER-
REZ JR AND MEGGIE APRIL HOFFMAN, 
NOT AS TENANTS IN COMMON, BUT 
WITH THE RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP as 
Grantor to CASCADE ESCROW, as trust-
ee, in favor of Mortgage Electronic Reg-
istration Systems, Inc. (“MERS”), as desig-
nated nominee for SUMMIT FUNDING, 
INC., beneficiary of the security instru-
ment, its successors and assigns, as 
Beneficiary, dated 10/25/2022, recorded 
10/26/2022, as Instrument No. 2022-
044382, in mortgage records of Lane 
County, Oregon covering the following 
described real property situated in said 
County and State, to-wit: LOT 24, BLOCK 
1, KODIAK PARK, AS PLATTED AND 
RECORDED IN FILE 72, SLIDE 11, LANE 
COUNTY OREGON PLAT RECORDS, IN 
LANE COUNTY, OREGON. The street 
address or other common designation, 
if any for the real property described 
above is purported to be: 511 PANDA 
LOOPEUGENE, OREGON 97401 The Tax 
Assessor’s Account ID for the Real Prop-
erty is purported to be: 17-03-28-1-1 
/ 1188463 /1703281100115 Both the 
beneficiary and the trustee, ZBS Law, 
LLP have elected to foreclose the above 
referenced Trust Deed and sell the said 
real property to satisfy the obligations 
secured by the Trust Deed and a Notice 
of Default and Election to Sell has been 
recorded pursuant to ORS 86.752(3). 
All right, title, and interest in the said 
described property which the grantors 
had, or had power to convey, at the time 
of execution of the Trust Deed, together 
with any interest the grantors or their 
successors in interest acquired after exe-
cution of the Trust Deed shall be sold at 
public auction to the highest bidder for 
cash to satisfy the obligations secured 
by the Trust Deed and the expenses 
of sale, including the compensation of 
the trustee as provided by law, and the 
reasonable fees of trustee’s attorneys. 
The default for which the foreclosure 
is made is: The monthly installment of 
principal and interest which became 
due on 4/1/2024, late charges, and all 
subsequent monthly installments of 
principal and interest. You are respon-
sible to pay all payments and charges 
due under the terms and conditions of 
the loan documents which come due 
subsequent to the date of this notice, 
including, but not limited to, foreclosure 
trustee fees and costs, advances and late 
charges. Furthermore, as a condition to 
bring your account in good standing, 
you must provide the undersigned with 
written proof that you are not in default 
on any senior encumbrance and pro-
vide proof of insurance. Nothing in this 
notice should be construed as a waiver 
of any fees owing to the beneficiary 
under the deed of trust, pursuant to the 
terms and provisions of the loan docu-
ments. The amount required to cure the 
default in payments to date is calculated 
as follows: From: 4/1/2024 Total of past 
due payments: $25,447.32 Late Charges: 
$263.25 Additional charges (Taxes, 
Insurance, Corporate Advances, Oth-
er Fees): $2,538.00 Trustee’s Fees and 

Costs: $515.00 Total necessary to cure: 
$28,763.57 Please note the amounts 
stated herein are subject to confirma-
tion and review and are likely to change 
during the next 30 days. Please contact 
the successor trustee ZBS Law, LLP, to 
obtain a “reinstatement’ and or “pay-
off’ quote prior to remitting funds. By 
reason of said default the beneficiary 
has declared all sums owing on the ob-
ligation secured by the Trust Deed due 
and payable. The amount required to 
discharge this lien in its entirety to date 
is: $361,270.69 Said sale shall be held 
at the hour of 10:00 AM on 5/2/2025 in 
accord with the standard of time estab-
lished by ORS 187.110, and pursuant to 
ORS 86.771(7) shall occur at the follow-
ing designated place: Inside the main 
lobby of the Lane County Courthouse, 
125 E 8th Ave, Eugene, OR 97401 Other 
than as shown of record, neither the said 
beneficiary nor the said trustee have 
any actual notice of any person having 
or claiming to have any lien upon or in-
terest in the real property hereinabove 
described subsequent to the interest of 
the trustee in the Trust Deed, or of any 
successor(s) in interest to the grantors or 
of any lessee or other person in posses-
sion of or occupying the property, ex-
cept: NONE Notice is further given that 
any person named in ORS 86.778 has 
the right, at any time prior to five days 
before the date last set for sale, to have 
this foreclosure proceeding dismissed 
and the Trust Deed reinstated by pay-
ment to the beneficiary of the entire 
amount then due (other than such por-
tion of the principal as would not then 
be due had no default occurred) and by 
curing any other default complained of 
herein that is capable of being cured by 
tendering the performance required un-
der the obligation(s) of the Trust Deed, 
and in addition to paying said sums or 
tendering the performance necessary to 
cure the default, by paying all costs and 
expenses actually incurred in enforcing 
the obligation and Trust Deed, together 
with the trustee’s and attorney’s fees 
not exceeding the amounts provided 
by ORS 86.778. The mailing address of 
the trustee is: ZBS Law, LLP 5 Center-
pointe Dr., Suite 400 Lake Oswego, OR 
97035 (503) 946-6558 In construing this 
notice, the masculine gender includes 
the feminine and the neuter, the singu-
lar includes plural, the word “grantor” 
includes any successor in interest to 
the grantor as well as any other persons 
owing an obligation, the performance 
of which is secured by said trust deed, 
the words “trustee” and ‘beneficiary” 
include their respective successors in 
interest, if any. Without limiting the 
trustee’s disclaimer of representations 
or warranties, Oregon law requires the 
trustee to state in this notice that some 
residential property sold at a trustee’s 
sale may have been used in manufac-
turing methamphetamines, the chem-
ical components of which are known 
to be toxic. Prospective purchasers of 
residential property should be aware of 
this potential danger before deciding to 
place a bid for this property at the trust-
ee’s sale. Dated: 12/19/2024 ZBS Law, 
LLP By: Dirk Schouten, OSB#115153 
Authorized to sign on behalf of the 
trustee A-4831733 02/12/2025, 
02/19/2025, 02/26/2025, 03/05/2025

541-649-1616
999 

PUBLIC NOTICES
109 

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
999 

PUBLIC NOTICES
999 

PUBLIC NOTICES
999 

PUBLIC NOTICES
999 

PUBLIC NOTICES

DEADLINE
for all 

classified and legal ads is 

the  Wednesday one week 

prior to to the following  

Wednesday 
Publication date.

Ads received after 

Wednesday 5:00 p.m. 

will not appear until two 
weeks later

500
EMPLOYMENT

999 
PUBLIC NOTICES

Reduce • Recycle •Reuse

Dealers

Repair

AUTO ART BODY & PAINT
Uni-Body & Frame

Collision Repair
225 Davidson Ave. • 942-8522

Auto Body & Paint

Auto Dealers

Auto Insurance

COTTAGE GROVE 
CHEVROLET

Oldsmobile • Pontiac • Chevy Trucks

SALES & SERVICES
2775 Row River Rd

942-4415

FARMERS
INSURANCE GROUP

Jim Goodling • Mike Grant

330 Hwy 99 South, Ste C • 942-0165

Tires

HERB’S
AUTOMOTIVE
‘Expert Automotive Service 

Since 1980’
All work guaranteed!

926 E. Main 942-7528

Marvin Smith’s
Auto Repair

• Tune-Ups • Air Conditioning • Brakes • Fuel-Injection
Automotive Computerized Diagnostics

518 Hwy. 99 South • 942-7112

AUTOMOTIVE
SPECIALTIES

Transmissions
& Clutches

424 Hwy. 99 S. • 942-8022

VILLAGE GREEN 
CHEVRON
Automotive Repair,

Foreign & Domestic

670 Row River Rd. • 942-2131

JIM'S
TIRE FACTORY
Alignment • Brakes • Batteries

Shocks & Struts
302 Hwy 99 S.     942-3831

LES SCHWAB
TIRE CENTER
109 Hwy 99, Cottage Grove

942-4466

TAYLOR’S TOWING
& AUTO WRECKING 

78869 Thornton Ln.
Cottage Grove
942-4356

Auto Repair

Auto Repair Cont.

Brad’s

KENDALL
AUTO CENTER

• DODGE 
• CHRYSLER
• JEEP
• FORD 
• GMC
• HYUNDAI

2800 Row River Rd • Cottage Grove

942-5551

Auto WreckingSpaces 
available
as low as
$19/mo.

Become a Car Care
Directory Member!

GMC • Chervolet • Chevy Trucks
SALES & SERVICE

2775 Row River Rd • 541-942-4415

518 Hwy. 99 S. • 541-942-7112
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CGS 25-112 
TRUSTEE’S NOTICE OF SALE TS NO.: 
24-71756 Reference is made to that 
certain Deed of Trust (hereinafter 
referred as the Trust Deed) made 
by MATTHEW COOK AND KIERA 
ELIZABETH COOK, HUSBAND AND 
WIFE as Grantor to AMERITITLE INC., 
as trustee, in favor of Mortgage 
Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. 
(“MERS”), as designated nominee 
for RANLIFE, INC., beneficiary of the 
security instrument, its successors 
and assigns, as Beneficiary, dated 
12/22/2021, recorded 12/23/2021, 
as Instrument No. 2021-079124, in 
mortgage records of Lane County, 
Oregon covering the following de-
scribed real property situated in said 
County and State, to-wit: THE EAST 
90.0 FEET OF LOTS 1 AND 2, BLOCK 13, 
CHAMBERS ADDITION TO EUGENE, AS 
PLATTED AND RECORDED IN BOOK 
3, PAGE 41, LANE COUNTY OREGON 
PLAT RECORDS, IN LANE COUNTY, 
OREGON. The street address or other 
common designation, if any for the 
real property described above is pur-
ported to be: 1210 GARFIELD ST AND 
1212 GARFIELD STEUGENE, OREGON 
97402 The Tax Assessor’s Account ID 
for the Real Property is purported to 
be: 048356811704363203500 Both 
the beneficiary and the trustee, ZBS 
Law, LLP have elected to foreclose the 
above referenced Trust Deed and sell 
the said real property to satisfy the 
obligations secured by the Trust Deed 
and a Notice of Default and Election 
to Sell has been recorded pursuant to 
ORS 86.752(3). All right, title, and in-
terest in the said described property 
which the grantors had, or had power 
to convey, at the time of execution of 
the Trust Deed, together with any in-
terest the grantors or their successors 
in interest acquired after execution of 
the Trust Deed shall be sold at public 
auction to the highest bidder for cash 
to satisfy the obligations secured by 
the Trust Deed and the expenses of 
sale, including the compensation of 
the trustee as provided by law, and the 
reasonable fees of trustee’s attorneys. 
The default for which the foreclosure 
is made is: The monthly installment of 
principal and interest which became 
due on 7/1/2024, late charges, and 
all subsequent monthly installments 
of principal and interest. You are 
responsible to pay all payments and 
charges due under the terms and 
conditions of the loan documents 
which come due subsequent to the 
date of this notice, including, but not 
limited to, foreclosure trustee fees 
and costs, advances and late charges. 
Furthermore, as a condition to bring 
your account in good standing, you 
must provide the undersigned with 
written proof that you are not in de-
fault on any senior encumbrance and 
provide proof of insurance. Nothing 
in this notice should be construed 
as a waiver of any fees owing to the 
beneficiary under the deed of trust, 
pursuant to the terms and provisions 
of the loan documents. The amount 
required to cure the default in pay-
ments to date is calculated as follows: 
From: 7/1/2024 Total of past due 
payments: $16,059.60 Late Charges: 
$498.75 Additional charges (Taxes, 
Insurance, Corporate Advances, 
Other Fees): $1,830.00 Trustee’s Fees 
and Costs: $1,360.00 Total necessary 
to cure: $19,748.35 Please note the 

amounts stated herein are subject 
to confirmation and review and are 
likely to change during the next 30 
days. Please contact the successor 
trustee ZBS Law, LLP, to obtain a “rein-
statement’ and or “payoff’ quote prior 
to remitting funds. By reason of said 
default the beneficiary has declared 
all sums owing on the obligation 
secured by the Trust Deed due and 
payable. The amount required to 
discharge this lien in its entirety to 
date is: $394,487.94  Said sale shall 
be held at the hour of 1:00 PM on 
5/7/2025 in accord with the standard 
of time established by ORS 187.110, 
and pursuant to ORS 86.771(7) shall 
occur at the following designated 
place: Front Entrance to the Lane 
County Courthouse, 125 East 8th 
Avenue, Eugene, OR 97401 Other 
than as shown of record, neither the 
said beneficiary nor the said trustee 
have any actual notice of any person 
having or claiming to have any lien 
upon or interest in the real property 
hereinabove described subsequent 
to the interest of the trustee in the 
Trust Deed, or of any successor(s) 
in interest to the grantors or of any 
lessee or other person in possession 
of or occupying the property, except: 
NONE Notice is further given that any 
person named in ORS 86.778 has the 
right, at any time prior to five days 
before the date last set for sale, to 
have this foreclosure proceeding 
dismissed and the Trust Deed rein-
stated by payment to the beneficiary 
of the entire amount then due (other 
than such portion of the principal as 
would not then be due had no default 
occurred) and by curing any other 
default complained of herein that is 
capable of being cured by tendering 
the performance required under the 
obligation(s) of the Trust Deed, and 
in addition to paying said sums or 
tendering the performance necessary 
to cure the default, by paying all costs 
and expenses actually incurred in en-
forcing the obligation and Trust Deed, 
together with the trustee’s and attor-
ney’s fees not exceeding the amounts 
provided by ORS 86.778. The mailing 
address of the trustee is: ZBS Law, LLP 
5 Centerpointe Dr., Suite 400 Lake 
Oswego, OR 97035 (503) 946-6558 In 
construing this notice, the masculine 
gender includes the feminine and 
the neuter, the singular includes plu-
ral, the word “grantor” includes any 
successor in interest to the grantor 
as well as any other persons owing 
an obligation, the performance of 
which is secured by said trust deed, 
the words “trustee” and ‘beneficiary” 
include their respective successors 
in interest, if any.Without limiting the 
trustee’s disclaimer of representations 
or warranties, Oregon law requires 
the trustee to state in this notice that 
some residential property sold at a 
trustee’s sale may have been used in 
manufacturing methamphetamines, 
the chemical components of which 
are known to be toxic. Prospective 
purchasers of residential property 
should be aware of this potential 
danger before deciding to place a 
bid for this property at the trustee’s 
sale. Dated: 12/24/2024 ZBS Law, LLP 
Dirk Schouten, OSB# 115153 ZBS Law, 
LLP Authorized to sign on behalf of 
the trustee A-4831915 02/19/2025, 
02/26/2025, 03/05/2025, 03/12/2025

CGS 25-113 
NOTICE OF SALE Notice is hereby given 
that pursuant to ORS. 87.691, I-105 
Secure Storage, LLC, will sell to the 
highest bidder, all personal property 
located in Units Occupied by Jesse 
Barnum Unit B133 Adel Gresham Unit 
D205 Adel Gresham Unit E105 Beverly 
Kraus Unit G113 Julian Liotard Unit 
G168 Dale Haydon Unit G239 Deanna 
Edwards Unit G283 The sale will occur 
at 851 52nd Street, Springfield, Oregon, 
on March 14, 2025 at 10.00 a.m. All 
personal property shall be sold as one 
lot. Jason Merwin, Manager I-105 Secure 
Storage, LLC Phone # (541 762-1295) 
Published February 19th & 26th, 2025

Family owned and operated for over 40 years! 
Licensed –Bonded –Insured • ccb #107081

Free Estimates –Transferable Warranties
541-689-3151 1-800-643-3340 WWW.no1northwest.com

Quality Service & Installation • Repairs
Seamless 5” K-Style • Pre-painted Steel • Colors

Free Estimates • Gutter Protection Systems

541-729-9515
Licensed • Bonded • Insured • CCB# 169540

ROOFINGROOFING

W W W . J I M D O W N I N G R E A L T Y . C O M

Property Management Specialists
Honesty – Reliability – Integrity

Jim Downing, GRI – Principal Broker
downingjim@live.com • Cell: 541-953-0325

Luke Whitten, Broker
wekul@live.com • Cell: 541-556-6899

Off : 541-942-6077 • Fax: 541-942-3496
616 E. Main Street

Cottage Grove, OR 97424

PROPERTY MANAGEMENTPROPERTY MANAGEMENT
Specializing in Powerstrokes

• Complete Automotive Repair & Service
• A/C, Transmission    • Performance & Computer Diagnostics 
• ASE Certified Factory Ford Master Technician

80408 Delight Valley School Road • 942-2521

Ph:541-942-8522 • rhilgendorf@autoart.biz

AUTOMOTIVEAUTOMOTIVE
Available NOW for inspection and abatement of:

• Asbestos • LEAD Base Paint • Mold
Residential & Commercial

Serving the 
Willamette Valley 
for over 30 Years.

• Asbestos • LEAD • Mold 
Abatement & Inspections

(541) 995-6008 • atez@atezinc.com • CCB#64090

Available Now for 
inspection and 
abatement of: 

 
• Asbestos 

• LEAD Base Paint 

• Mold 
 

Residential & 
Commercial 

 
 

 
Serving the Willamette 

Valley for 29 years. 
● Asbestos  ● LEAD  ● Mold 

Abatement & Inspections 
(541) 995-6008  --  
atez@atezinc.com 

 
CCB#64090 

 

ABATEMENTABATEMENT

GALLERY OF SERVICES

C
C
B
#1

93
58

6.

541-942-8577

Free Estimates
24 HOUR  EMERGENCY SERVICE

Residential & Commercial

HEATING & A/CHEATING & A/C

REAL ESTATEREAL ESTATE
SUSAN BENNETT
Real Estate Broker
(541) 743-1331

Eugene Track Town Realtors LLC
250 Oakway Center. Eugene 97401

Building stronger communities 
through home ownership.

Please call 
541-942-9267

or log on to:

Shelly D Insurance, Inc.

Shelly Dement - Independent Agent
Over 20 Years Experience

HEALTH . LIFE . MEDICARE 
LONG TERM CARE

541-942-3191

Shelly D Insurance, Inc.
Phone: 541-942-3191
Email: shellydinsurance@msn.com

Local Independent 
Insurance Agent 
Since 1993.

H Medicare Advantage Plans
H Medicare Supplement Plans
H Health Insurance
 - Employer Group Plans
 - Individual and Family Plans

Proudly  
Representing 

Many
Carriers  

Including:
We do not offer every plan available in your area. Currently we represent 9 out of 10 organizations which offer 35 out of 37  Medicare Advantage products in your area and 6 out of 21 Medicare 
Supplements that are available in your area. Please contact Medicare.gov, 1–800–MEDICARE, or your local State Health Insurance Program (SHIP) to get information on all of your options.

INSURANCEINSURANCE

Over 30 Years Experience

TO ADVERTISE 
IN THIS 
SERVICE 

GUIDE CALL
541-649-1616

w w w.
c o t t a g e

g r o v e
s e n t i n e l

. c o m
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Project

From Page 1

with Centerpiece Design by Laurel Bay Gardens!

Also: Specialty products and services including out-
door infrared heaters, floor mats, cookware, scented 
burners, financial services, gourmet food and travel!

LOCATION:  florence events center- 715 Quince st. Florence  MORE: 541-997-9136

SPonsors:

Friday 
12 noon
to 6pm

10 am
to 6pm

Saturday

F R E E
ADMISSION
SAT.4-6!

26 acres of the property to 
Industrial between the river 
and Highway 99. On the east 
side of the river, staff created 

a three-lot partition of the 35 
acres of designated R-2 land.

PROJECT STATUS
Last year, state law-

makers passed a $376 

million housing package that 
included $100 million given 
directly to cities to pay for 
infrastructure that would 
speed up housing develop-
ment. The City of Cottage 
Grove 
received $3 
million of 
that amount. 
At its Jan 
27 meeting, 
the Council 
awarded 
Babb 
Construction 
the contract to install the 
water, wastewater and streets 
for the new residential 
development.

The sale of City real prop-
erty requires, at minimum, a 
two-step process: 

1) Declaration of the prop-
erty as surplus, by resolution.

2) A properly noticed pub-
lic hearing on the proposed 
sale terms before approving 
a purchase and sale agree-
ment. Last week, the Council 
declared the two parcels 
zoned for multi-family hous-
ing and single-family homes 
as surplus and authorized 
staff to schedule a public 
hearing.

A future partition will cre-
ate an additional 5.78-acre 

parcel designed for future 
low income and afford-
able multi-family housing. 
Planning Staff anticipate it 
will take approximately 1 
year to complete the land use 

approvals 
with Lane 
County.

The sale 
documents 
have the 
option of 
retaining 
a licensed 
agent to 

assist the City with the mar-
keting and sale of the prop-
erty or proceeding directly 
to the negotiation of a pur-
chase and sale agreement 
for Council’s approval. Such 
approval would be requested 
only after the required, prop-
erly noticed public hearing.

OPPOSITION AND 
BENEFITS

On KNND’s Beeper Talk 
Show and on social media 
pages, critics of the project 
say the City should not be 
in the real estate business. 
Mayor Candace Solesbee 
said it is a fine line for the 
Council to walk and few cit-
ies take this kind of gamble. 
She noted the national crisis 
of inadequate housing has 

created dire straits for local 
officials that have them seek-
ing unconventional opportu-
nities to solve the problem.

“Our small town has a 
one-percent vacancy rate and 
most of our children can’t 
afford to buy homes right 
now,” Solesbee said. “The 
City made the decision to 
go in this direction and it 
is turning out to be such a 
blessing. We are already on 
track to do well with this 
project and it will create a 
much needed mixed housing 
development.”

Solesbee said she believes 
the mixed use will combine 
high priced riverfront homes 
with low-income housing 
options that will encourage 
pride of ownership for every-
one who lives in the new 
development.

“Project Sparrow also 
includes the opportunity to 
bring in some high paying 
jobs for our town,” Solesbee 
said. “What I’m hearing now 
as we talk about this project 
moving forward is that other 
cities are looking to follow 
our model. This is something 
Cottage Grove can be proud 
of.”

OTHER COUNCIL 
BUSINESS

Other matters on the Feb 
10 agenda included:

• Oregon Department of 
Transportation staff presented 
information on the agency’s 
planned improvements to 
improve intersection safety 
for pedestrians and people 
with disabilities between 
Main Street and Harrison 
Avenue. Construction will be 
in phases starting in 2026.

• City Attorney Mark 
Wolfe gave councilors a tuto-
rial on the public sector labor 
negotiations process.

• The Council approved 
an inter-governmental agree-
ment with Lane County to 
receive a $760,979 grant 
from the Environmental 
Protection Agency to 
enhance the Community 
Center to be a designated 
Resilience Hub and be better 
prepared to respond to future 
emergencies.

Follow city developments 
online at cgsentinel.com and 
in the Wednesday print edi-
tions of The Sentinel.

“This is something 
Cottage Grove can be 
proud of.”

Candace Solesbee, 
Cottage Grove Mayor

Cottage 
Grove High 
School Sports 
Roundup

STAFF REPORT
Cottage Grove Sentinel

Boys Basketball
The Lions had assembled a 

5-loss 3-win league record as of 
Feb. 12. The boys were sched-
uled to host Marist Catholic 
Feb. 13, and Marshfield on 
Feb. 18. The team was to travel 
to Junction City Feb. 21 and  
scheduled to wrap up regular 
play Feb. 25 at North Bend.

Girls Basketball
The Lady Lions had assem-

bled a 8-loss 0-win league 
record as of Feb. 13. The team 
was set to host Marist Catholic 
Feb. 13 and on Feb. 18 to host 
Marshfield. The team was 
scheduled to travel to Junction 
City May 21 and to North Bend 
Feb. 25 to wrap up relate sea-
son competition.

Boys Wrestling 
The Lions are scheduled 

to compete in the Oregon 
West Conference Districts 
at Philomath Feb. 22 and 
at the 2025 OSAA State 
Championships Feb. 27 - 
March 1.

Girls Wrestling
The Lady Lions were sched-

uled to compete at the Special 
District 2 Championships at 
Cottage Grove High School 
Feb. 14 and Feb. 15.

Boys and Girls Swimming
The CGHS swimmers were 

set to compete at Districts in 
Cottage Grove Feb. 14 and 
Feb. 15.

School board department reports reveal surprises
CINDY WEELDREYER

Cottage Grove Sentinel

Attending the regular South 
Lane School Board sessions 
can often reveal interesting 
information.

Did you know?
During the school year, 

South Lane School District’s 
Transportation Department 
needs 24 bus drivers to arrive 
at Lincoln Middle School in 
the pre-dawn hours to warm 
up the buses and fan out 
across the large geographic 
district to bring students to 
school and then return in the 
afternoon to take them home. 

Between September 2024 
to January 2025, the drivers 
logged 210,867 miles and last 
month alone they traveled 
44,548 miles.

Did you know?
South Lane School 

District’s Food Services 
Department is highly regarded 
by the Oregon Department of 
Education for its commitment 
to scratch cooking practices. 
It functions as the largest 
“restaurant” in South Lane 
County serving on an aver-
age day 3,500 meals in seven 
locations.

Did you know?
The District Maintenance 

Staff to-do list is lengthy and 
varied. The work involves 
rewiring buildings, maintain-
ing boilers and heating and 
ventilation equipment, mow-
ing lots of grass, replacing 
florescent lights with LED 
bulbs per state law and in 
school gyms where flying 
basketballs frequently break 
them. 

The most unusual project 
staff completed this year was 
fabricating and installing steel 
foundation vents surrounded 
by concrete to solve Dorena 
School’s skunk problem. Staff 
trapped and released eight 
polecats prior to that project’s 
completion.
DEPARTMENT REPORTS

At the Feb. 3 meeting 
of the South Lane School 
District Board, Transportation 
Department Supervisor 
John Dahl, Food Services 
Department Supervisor 
Corina Boylen and District 
Maintenance Supervisor 
Matt Allen provided data-
laden reports to school board 
members.

TRANSPORTATION
Dahl said currently he has 

18 drivers and needs six more 
so he and other department 
administrative staff don’t have 
to drive the six routes cur-
rently without drivers. Three 
drivers transport special edu-
cation students to specialized 
programs in cars and there are 
also seven bus aides on staff 
to assist drivers with special 
need students.

On a random day in 
January, the 18 drivers trans-
ported 766 students. The 
district buys diesel for $2.08/
gallon that adds up to $5,000-
$7,000/month with field and 
athletic trips, according to 
Dahl.

During the 2020-21 pan-
demic the sports programs 
were significantly reduced but 
drivers still drove their route 
delivering food and lesson 
plans.

“We logged 8,645 miles 
during COVID and now 

we’re up to 13,075 miles,” 
Dahl said. “We get reimburse-
ments for educational travel 
but not for athletic trips.”

FOOD SERVICES
Corina Boylen supervises 

30 employees in her depart-
ment and manages eight pro-
grams. They are the national 
school breakfast and lunch 
programs, providing fruit and 
vegetable snacks mid-morning 
and after school, provid-
ing meals to early learning 
programs, serving summer 
meals and coordinating a farm 
to school program through 
a cooperative among Lane 
County growers.

On average each day, 1,825 
breakfasts and 1,675 lunches 
are served. Last summer 
the district provided 15,724 
breakfasts and 17,404 lunches 
to students up to 18-year-olds. 

Cottage Grove High School 
offers a second breakfast meal 
service for those unable to 
attend the early one. Lincoln 
Middle, Harrison and Dorena 
Schools offer an afternoon 
snack program. Meals are 
also provided to the District’s 
Early Learning Programs.

South Lane School District 
has many low-income stu-
dents who qualify for free or 
reduced meals, according to 
district officials. 

Kennedy High School 
and Dorena School students 
top out at 94% followed by 
Bohemia School at 77-per-
cent, London School is 
75-percent, and 65-percent 
of Lincoln Middle School 
and Harrison School students 
qualify for free lunches. 
Cottage Grove High School 

has the lowest rate in the dis-
trict at 44-percent.

The Oregon Department of 
Education’s Child Nutrition 
Specialist recently completed 
the mandatory state audit of 
the department. The final 
report includes the following 
statement:

“The site observations at 
Cottage Grove High School 
and London Elementary 
displayed the amazing work 
that happens in your kitchens. 
The foods offered were of 
the highest quality in school 
nutrition. South Lane’s focus 
on scratch cooking really 
shines through. Students had 
a wide variety of fruits and 
vegetables to choose from 
and each student seemed to 
enjoy the meals they were 
served. Thank you for all the 
hard work you put into serv-
ing your students nutritious 
meals. Great Job!”

“Our ODE Rep told us 
we were the gold standard 
and would recommend to the 
state board that other school 
district food service work-
ers come visit us and look at 
our kitchens, operations and 
quality of food,” Boylen said 
proudly.

MAINTENANCE
Supervisor Matt Allen 

provided a lengthy list of 
projects by school that he 
and his staff completed so far 
this school year and what the 
day-to-day responsibilities 
are for his department. Board 
members inquired about the 
deteriorating condition at the 
shuttered Latham School. 
Board Chair Taylor Wilhour 
said it is time to review the 
District Facilities Report 

and discuss what the priori-
ties and plans should be for 
the future of district-owned 
buildings.

2025-26 BUDGET 
PLANNING

Interim Superintendent 
Brian McCasline told the 
board Governor Kotek’s 
proposed education budget is 
$11.36 billion, which is up 
from the last biennium. He 
noted with large increases in 
PERS, decreasing enrollment 
mostly at the secondary level, 
and increasing costs, the dis-
trict will need to work care-
fully to create a draft budget 
that focuses on achieving the 
board’s three goals and mini-
mizes impacts on that work.

SLSD RESOURCE
The South Lane School 

District (SLSD) Board usu-
ally meets in regular public 
sessions on the first Monday 
and third Monday of each 
month at 5:30 p.m. for a 
work session. This schedule 
sometimes varies, and addi-
tional meetings and work 
sessions are scheduled as 
necessary. 

Meetings normally are held 
at the South Lane School 
District Office, 455 Adams 
Avenue in Cottage Grove. 
Citizens are invited to join 
the Board meeting online via 
ZOOM. Meetings will also 
be broadcast on South Lane 
Community Broadcasting 
14.4.

The SLSD may be reached 
at 541-942-3381.

Follow developments 
online at cgsentinel.com and 
in the Wednesday print edi-
tions of The Sentinel. 
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